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TOWN OFFICERS 

SELECTMEN 

Frances E. Laurent Linn*J.-Starkey, Jr. Robert W. Moore, Jr. 

MODERATOR 

R. Bruce Smith 

TOWN CLERK & TAX COLLECTOR # 

Cindi-H. Adler 

TREASURER 

Gary W. Gray 

AUDITORS 

Kathryn Def reitas Virginia Paine 
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Barbara Messer Virginia G. Paine Marcia Starkey 

CONSTABLE 

Card "baird = until March 
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Wesley I. Staples 

Pine] Onier 

Liniiste. oGaLkKey, JT. 

BRIGGS FUND COMMITTEE 

Mary Henderson Nancy Lynch 

BUILDING CUSTODIAN 

Abbot Royea 

WELFARE OFFICER 

Robert W. Moore, Jr. 
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Michael Acerno, Chm. Leonard Beaman 

Sarah Bonneau Frances E. Laurent Elke Hanna 

PLANNING BOARD 

Wesley Staples, Chm. Peter Schofield 
James Ashworth Reginald Simino 
Linwood Burt Linn Je Starkey, Ur. Thomas Hanna 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Bruce Clement, Chm. Elizabeth Dewey 
John Laurent Larry Muchmore 
R. Bruce Smith Alernate - April Ferguson 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

Linh) DCarKay snc. 

BUILDING INSPECTOR 

Linn J. uotarkey, JF. 

HEALTH OFFICER 

William Huntley 

FOREST FIRE WARDEN 

Wesley I. Staples 

REPRESENTATIVES TO GENERAL COURT 

John Laurent, Westmoreland Joanne Morse, Chesterfield 

CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Wayne Johnson, Chm. Marshall Patmos 
Mary Fredette Jean Rudolph 
Risa Keene Kenneth Wright 

Francis Laurent, Alternate 

RECREATION COMMISSION 

Don Paine, Chm. Robert Cox 

David Bressett Mark Ferenc 

April Ferguson 

HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION 

Richard High, Chm. Robert Moore, Jr. 

David Belluscio Muriel Robbins 
David Leinster Reginald Simino 

*Resigned 



TOWN MEETING 

March 13, 14 & 29, 1990 

The annual Town Meeting was called to order by Moderator, R. Bruce 
Smith on Tuesday, March 13, 1990 at 11:00 a.m. with the reading of 
Articles One and two of the Warrent and declaring the polls open. The 
remainder of the Articles are to be considered on Wednesday, March 14 

at 7:00 p.m. after a recess. 

Article 1 - To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing 

year. The result of balloting was as follows: 

Total ballots cast was 260, representing 31% of the total registered 

voters (844). 
Selectman 

for three years Frances E. Laurent Fae We 

Treasurer 

for one year Gary W. Gray vis ts es 

Town Clerk/Tax Collector 
for one year Cindi H. Adler yuan 

Briggs Fund Committee 
for one year Mary Henderson Tle 
for one year Nancy Lynch Lae 

Trustee of the Library 

for three years Jennifer M. Bone pa De 

Moderator 
for two years R. Bruce Smith mei 

Constable 

for one year Jeffrey A. Starkey 221 

Budget Committee 

for three years Richard B. Dugger ZN 

Auditor 
for one year Virginia Paine 6% 

Trustee of Trust Funds 
for three years Ruth Ekberg oe 

Overseeer of the Poor 
for one year Robert W. Moore, Jr. 2368 

Supervisor of the Checklist 

for six years Marcia F. Starkey 2555 
for four years Barbara S. Messer (as 9 

*declared elected by the Moderator 

Article 2 - To see if the voters will approve the Zoning changes 

as proposed by the Planning Board (Copies on file with the Town 

Clerk). 

Under Section 104 Terms: Kennel 

Yes Lee No 59 



Under Section 401 Terms: Existing Small Lots 

Yes 180* No 66 

Under Section 402 Terms: Required frontage on, or Access to, 

Public Roads and Public Waters 

Yes 180* No 60 

Under Section 446 Terms: Mobile Homes, Section C 

Yes 189* No 56 

Adding "Building permits are not transferable with the sale of 
the land." to the Building Ordinances per Planning Board's request. 

Yes 188* No 52 

Ballot vote: All Zoning Changes voted in the affirmative and 
declared approved by the Moderator. 

Polls declared closed at 7:00 p.m. by Moderator, R. Bruce Smith 

with Town Meeting to resume at 7:00 p.m. Wednesday, March 14. 

Town Meeting was called to order Wednesday, March 14, 1990 at 

7:08 p.m. after recessing the evening before. 
The 1950's mural by Everett Warner was displayed for the viewing 

pleasure of the Townspeople during the 1990 Town Meeting. 

Moderator R. Bruce Smith read the results of Articles 1 & 2. 

ARTICLE 3 - To see if the Town will vote to raise and approriate 

the sum of $130,000 for the relocation of Partridge Brook Road and 

to authorize the issuance of not more than $100,000 of bonds or notes 

in accordance with provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33) 
and to authorize the Town officials to issue and negotiate such bonds 

or notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon. The balance 
of $30,000 to be raised by general taxation. Bond or note to be 

paid off in five years. 

Discussion: Concern that to repair the old bridge would exceed 

the costs of moving the road to the other side of the corn field 

(North of its position now). Old bridge would be torn up and road 
torn up also and used as fill in road's new location if article is 

passed. To replace bridge, Selectmen say State's estimate of the 

cost would be $575,000 of which the state would pay 2/3 of the est- 

imate and would be done sometime after three years. Town could re- 

locate the road this year. To tear up the bridge is estimated to 
cost $5,000. Road relocation would eliminate costs of bridge main- 

tenance and avoid spring flooding as new location is higher than 
present location. 

Selectmen feel if bridge remains as is, weight load should be 
reduced from 6 ton (as is now) to 3 ton. Discussion of closing the 
road was met with much concern of Fire Protection of those who live 

on the river if Fire Trucks, etc. have to detour around Park Hill. 

Commissioners state that bridge and road lands need to be even 

swap in order not to lose corn crop. 
It was stated that the Town Highway crew could complete the job 

in approximately eight weeks and that it would take an estimated 

22,000 yards of fill. Some of the work would be contracted out. 

Question as to capability of Town's equipment to handle this much 
work was raised. Concern as to if it would cost us more in repair 

of equipment than to bid this job out and save on our present equip- 



ment was voiced. 

Questions then moved and seconded. 

Polls opened at 7:29 p.m. - Ballot vote: must be 2/3 majority. 

Polls declared closed at 8:29 p.m. 

Yes 4) No 53 
Article voted in the negative and does not pass. 

Motion was made to continue with warrant while waiting the one hour 

while waiting for polls to close. Seconded and voted in the affirma- 
tive. 

ARTICLE 4 - To hear the reports of Agents and Auditors and take 

any action relative hereto. Moved and seconded. 

Motion made to amend the 1989 Town Meeting minutes printed in the 
Annual Report as follous: 

In the heading, after 11:00 a.m. to add: Tuesday, March 14th; 

and after 7 p.m. to add: Wednesday, March 15th. 

In ARTICLE 1, under Auditors: change for one year Kathryn 
DeFreitas 24* to: for two years Kathryn DeFreitas 24* 

In ARTICLE 9, to add: Motion made from the floor to raise and 

appropriate $10,000 to use as Selectmen see fit to begin a Recycling 

Station in Town. Motion was made and seconded and voted in the 

affirmative. 

In the last line of minutes to change 9:45 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

March 14th. Amendment moved and seconded. Article voted in the 

affirmative as amended. 

ARTICLE 5 - To see what disposition the Town will vote to make 

of the Jotham Lord Fund. 
It was moved to place monies toward use by the Toun Library. 
Seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 6 - To see if the Town will permit school activities and 
the playing of basketball in the Town Hall under regulations pre- 

scribed by the Selectmen, until the next Annual Meeting. 
Moved to accept, seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 7 - To see if the Town will vote to accept a bequest of 

One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) under the Will of Frances T. Neff for 
the use of the Westmoreland Public Library. 

Voted to accept, seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 8 - To see if the Town will vote to accept One Thousand 
Dollars ($1,000) from the Great Meadow Grange to establish a schol- 

arship for a Westmoreland Senior. 

Moved to accept and seconded. 

Discussion: This scholarship is to be awarded to the Town's most 
improved High School Senior in his/her four years of high school 

through the Trustees of Trust Funds. Information as to determination 

of how this is to be is written out in the original documentation of 
monies and is on file with the Trustees of the Trust Funds. 

Voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 9 - To see if the Town will vote to accept new Cemetary 

Trust Funds in the amount of $1,225. 
Moved to accept, seconded and voted in the affirmative. 



ARTICLE 10 - To see if the Town will vote to allow the Conserva- 

tion Commission to have up to seven (7) members and up to three (3) 
alternate members in accordance with RSA 36-A. 

Moved to accept and seconded. 

Discussion: Voted at 1973 Town Meeting to have three members. The 
Commission would like to have up to seven members and three alternates 

as allowed. 
Voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 11 - To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the 

sum of $250 for the Conservation Commission for 1990. 

Moved to appropriate and seconded. 

Discussion: Monies to be used for fees, stationary products and 

mailings, etc. 

Voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 12 - To see if the Town will vote to designate and pro- 

Claim April 22, 1990, as Earth Day 1990, and that day shall be set 

aside for public activities promoting preservation of the global 

environment and launching "Decade of the Environment". 
Moved and seconded. 

Discussion: "Plant a tree and touch a life of the next generation." 
If any have ideas or are in need of ideas, contact Marshall Patmos 

or Marshall Gordon. 
Voted in the affirmative. 

Motion made to skip’ over Article 13 due to ballot vote requirement 
on this Article and return to this Article when Article 3 is counted 

and to take in Article 14 while waiting. 
Motion seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 14 - To see if the Town will vote to adopt the following 

ordinance for the Operation of the Westmoreland Transfer Station and 

Recycling Facility: 

1. Purpose 

This Ordinance provides for the proper, efficient disposal 
of solid waste for the Town of Westmoreland through the oper- 

ation of a Transfer Station and Recycling Facility. 

2. Admission 
The Transfer Station and Recycling Facility will be open 

for use by residents and property owners of the Town of 
Westmoreland. A Transfer Station Permit sticker, available 

at the Town Hall, must be plainly visable. Each household 

is allowed one permit at no charge. The fee for a second 

permit is one dollar; the fee for additional permits is five 

dollars each. 
At this Facility, there will be no commercial dumping and 

no disposal of waste generated outside the Town of Westmore- 

land. 

The Transfer Station and Recycling Facility will be open 
from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. on Wednesday and Saturday throughout 

the year exclusive of the Holidays of Christmas, New Year's 

Day, Memorial Day and July 4. 



Recyclables 

Recycling of the following items is mandatory: 

A. Glass = according to color: clear, brown and green 

B. Newspapers ’ 
C. Aluminum cans 

D. HDPE Plastic (milk jugs, most opaque plastics) 
E. PET Plastic (soda containers) 
F. Corrugated Cardboard 
G. Magazines 

Items accepted at Transfer Station 

A. Ordinary household, non-hazardous waste - no charge 

B. Compostable garden waste - no charge 

C. Brush and tree limbs up to five inches in diameter; 
burnable building material scraps - no charge 

D. Miscellaneous Items: 

Appliances - $10 
Lawnmowers, Bicycles - $3 
Tires: Car tires - $2; Truck tires - $4 
Batteries - $2 
Motor Oil - no charge 

Bulky items (mattresses, box springs) - $5 

Items Not Accepted at Transfer Station 

A. Hazardous Waste - as defined in NH Solid Waste Rules 

Part He-P 1901.03 (v) 

B. Dead Animals 

C. Sludge and Septic Wastes 

Violations 

It shall be a violation of this Ordinance and other Town 
and State Ordinance to dump trash at or near the gate to 

this Facility, to dispose of trash along the roadways, and 
to maintain "home dumps" to avoid the intent of this Ord- 
inance. The gate will be locked at all times when the 
Facility is not open to the public. Anyone entering the 

Facility when the gate is locked is guilty of trespass and 

shall be charged with violating the terms of this Ordinance. 
Containers shall be opened at the request of the attendant 

to verify that recyclables are being separated and disposed 
of properly. Failure to comply with this request shall be 

a violation of this Ordinance. 

Penalty 

Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall 

not be permitted to use this facility until such time as 

the Selectmen reinstate the priviledge, and such person 

may be subject to a fine of up to $250 for each violation. 

Provisions 

The invalidity of any provision of this Ordinance shall not 
affect the validity of any other provision of this Ordinance 

nor the validity of this Ordinance as a whole. This Ordin- 
ance may be amended by the Selectmen after a duly posted 

public hearing. 



Moved and Seconded. 

Discussion: To request of the Selectmen that receipts could be given 

for articles of which tipping fees are charged. 

Request that road clean-up should not be charged. It was requested 

by the Selectmen that the individual involved in road clean-up should 
see the Selectmen on an individual basis of this problem. 

In August, the Town was awarded the full $10,000 grant of matching 
funds for recycling. Selectmen are using these funds to purchase bins 
for recyclables and a pole barn with a cement floor to keep the re- 

cyclables under cover. 
Question as to closing of the dump was still hanging over our 

heads. Selectmen stated that the Engineer sent all tests to the 

State and other information of what the Town has done to the State. 
We haven't heard back from the State on these as of yet. 

Discussion on change of hours from 8 to 5 to 8 to 4 on Wednesday 
and Saturday. Strongly urged the Selectmen to change hours back. 

Cost difference would run approximately $1,000 to $1,500 per year. 
Hours can be changed under provisions #8. 

In #2 Admissions, Paragraph 3, "No commercial dumping" is said 
by the Selectmen to mean other dumping outfits. Items from Town 
businesses can be dumped in the Town in which the business is. 

Motion made to amend Article 14, #2 Admission, Paragraph 4, 

Hours to read "8 AM to 4PM Wednesdays and 9 AM to 5 PM Saturdays".. 

Amendment moved and seconded. 
Amended article voted in the affirmative. 

Polls declared closed on Article 3 at 8:29 pm 

Results read by Moderator when counted. See Article 3 for results. 

ARTICLE 13 = By Petition. To see if the Town will vote to adopt 
provisions of RSA 72:28 V & VI for and optional exemption and an 

expanded qualifying war service for Veterans seeking exemptions. 

The optional Veteran's exemption is $100 rather than $50. 
Moved and seconded. Polls closed at 9:01 p.m. 

Ballot vote: Yes 72 No 61 

Article voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 15 - To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) to be added to the High- 
way Truck Capital Reserve Fund previously established. 

Moved, seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 16 - To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) to be added to the Fire 

Truck Capital Reserve Fund previously established. 

Moved, seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 17 - To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
money to paint the Town Hall at a cost not to exceed ten thousand 

dollars ($10,000). 
Moved and seconded. 

Discussion: Painting would be external, including the steeple. 

It will be painted with two coats and will be put to bid. 

Voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 18 - To see if the Town will vote to adopt optional adjusted 

elderly exemption from the property tax. The optional exemption 
based on assessed value, for qualifying taxpayers shall be as follows: 
for a person 65 to 75 years of age $10,000; for a person 75 years up 

10 



to 80 years $15,000; for a person 80 years of age or older $20,000. 

To qualify, the person must have been a New Hampshire resident for 

at least 5 years; own the real estate individually or jointly, or if 

the real estate is owned by his/her spouse, they must have been 
married for at least 5 years. In addition, the taxpayer must have a 

net income of less than $12,000; and own net assets of $25,000 or 

less excluding the value of the person's residence. 

Moved and seconded. 
Discussion: Net income is clarified as net taxable income by the 

Selectmen. Person's residence includes regular furnishings. It is 
thought at most there would be ten residents in Town applying for 
this exemption and are in need of this. Polls declared closed at 

ea oye a A 

Ballot vote: Yes 106 No 7 

Voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 19 - To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of 

Selectmen to apply for, receive and expend federal and state grants 
which may be available during the course of the year in accordance 

with RSA 31:95-b and also to accept and expend money from any other 
governmental unit or private source to be used for purposes for which 

the Town may legally appropriate money. 

Moved, seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 20 - To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of $491, 332, which represents the bottom line of the posted 

budget (MS -7). Said sum is inclusive of all special articles 

addressed. 

Moved and seconded. 

Moved to read: To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the 

sum of $361,332 which represents the bottom line of the budget (MS-7). 
Said sum is inclusive of all special articles addressed except Article 
3, concerning the relocation of Partridge Brook Road. 

Seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 21 - To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen 

to borrow money in anticipation of taxes. 

Moved, seconded and voted in the affirmative. 

ARTICLE 22 - To transact any other business that may legally come be- 
Fore this meeting. 

Mention made to advise Selectmen that new constable should patrol 

Partridge Brook Road due to bridge safety. 

Motion from the floor (Arthur Steinheuser) to reconsider Article 

3. Seconded (by Richard Stavseth). 
Discussion: It is costing us every day to send busses all the way 

around Park Hill. Maybe we should close the road and re-address the 

issue next year. Cannot put a price on a life possibly lost due to 

bridge safety. 

Motion made to move questions. 

Request for a ballot vote made. 

Ballot vote: Polls closed at 10:09 p.m. 

Yes 54 No 26 

Voted in the affirmative. 
Motion to recess Town Meeting until Thursday, March 29, 1990 at 7:00 

p.m. to reconsider Article 3. 

Meeting recessed at 10:20 p.m. 

*Unapproved Minutes. 
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Town Meeting was called to order on March 29, 1990 at 7:06 p.m. 

to reconsider Article 3. 

Notes explained before meeting to begin were that NO STANDEES in 

the Hallway would be allowed. If anyone is to speak, they must use 

the microphone as there are people downstairs also. Also, we cannot 

reconsider a reconsidered meeting. 

Motion we re-read by Moderator R. Bruce Smith. 

ARTICLE 3 - To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 

sum of $130,000 for the relocation of Partridge Brook Road and to 

authorize the issuance of not more than $100,000 of bonds and notes 

in accordance with provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33) 
and to authorize the Town officials to issue and negotiate such bonds 

and notes and determine the rate of interest thereon. The balance 
of $30,000 to be raised by general taxation. Bond or note to be 

paid off in five years. 

Motion made by Arthur Steinheuser and Seconded by Richard Stavseth. 
Discussion: The distance of Partridge Brook Road from Rt 63 to the 

River Road is 1.2 miles; the distance from the same point on Route 63, 

around Park Hill, down River Road South is 2 miles. This means time 

is lost in emergencies. In safety services, the first 2-3 minutes are 
the telltale of what is to happen. 

The Road Agent, Wesley Staples was asked to explain the situation 

as he saw it. He thought we should relocate the road. The State 
recommends that a 3 ton passenger car alone should be posted. The 

abutments are gone. By relocating, there would be no bridge main- 
tenance. It would be far enough away from the spring flooding. We 

cannot use just a culvert on this road - it must be a bridge in this 

area; it is a 30' span. To rebuild this 1920's bridge would not be 

worth the money as the cement underneath is all gone. We can post 
this for 3 ton limit but cannot tell how long the bridge will hold 

up even at that. 

Debate on closing of the road. Too badly needed to be closed. 

Costing the Town approximately $750 per year to re-route busses. 
The road could be done by fall if the Town votes it through. 

Motion to move questions. Seconded. 

Polls declared open at 7:24 p.m. 

Polls declared closed at 8:24 p.m. 

Yes OG No T59 

Article does not pass. 

Motion by Talbot Hood to adjourn. 

Seconded by David Adams. 

Voted in the affirmative. 

Moderator, R. Bruce Smith declared meeting adjourned at 8:28 p.m. 

*Unapproved Minutes. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Cindi H. Adler 

Town Clerk 
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TOWN WARRENT 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Westmoreland in the County of 

Cheshire, State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall in said Westmore- 

land on Tuesday, the twelfth of March next. Polls will open at 11:00 

a.m. and will not close before 7:00 p.m. Following the counting of the 

ballots, the meeting will recess until 7:00 p.m. March 13, 1991. The 

balance of the Articles will be acted on at that time. 

Article 1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing 
year. 

Article 2. To see if the voters will approve the Zoning changes as 

proposed by the Planning Board. (Copies on file with the Town Clerk). 

Article 3. Jo hear the reports of Agents and Auditors and take any 
action relative hereto. 

Article 4. To see what disposition the Town will vote to make of 

the Jotham Lord Fund. 

Article 5. To see if the Town will permit school activities and the 

playing of basketball in the Town Hall under regulations prescribed by 
the Selectmen, until the next Annual Meeting. 

Article 6. To see if the Town will vote to accept a bequest of 

Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) under the Will of Donald Blood to be 
used for the maintenance and upkeep of the South Village Cemetary in 

Westmoreland and for the purpose of additional land for the cemetary 

if needed. 

Article 7. Jo see if the Town will vote to accept a bequest of 
Five Hundred Dollars ($500) from Susan Hartwell Cutter; the income of 
the fund to be used for the Susan Hartwell Cutter Book Award for 

Excellence in Grammar. 

Article 8. To see if the Town will vote to accept a Cemetary Trust 

Fund in the amount of $300. 

Article 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) to be added to the Highway 
Truck Capital Reserve Fund previously established. 

sbi ey Cay Ee To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 
the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) to be added to the Fire 

Truck Capital Reserve Fund previously established. 

Article 11: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board 
of Selectmen to apply for, receive and expend federal and state grants 

which may be available during the course of the year in accordance 
with RSA 31:95=-b and also to accept and expend money from any other 

governmental unit or private source to be used for purposes for which 

the town may legally appropriate money. 

SLC Le Le let To see if the Town will vote to put out to bid the 
operation of the Town's Recycling Center and Waste Facility (Transfer 

Station). 

*Article 13: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) to repair the stone work on 
the front of the tomb located in the Gline Cemetary and take any action 

relating thereto. 

13 



Article 14: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $12,666.67 which is one-third of the cost of reconstructing Bridge 
No. 089/100 on the River Road. The total cost is $38,000; the State will 

pay the balance of $25,333.33 from Bridge Aid. 

Article 15: To see if the Town will vote to have the Constable an 

appointed rather than an elected position. 

Article 16: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the amount 
of $200,000.00 for the purpose of reconstructing Bridge No. 090/098 on 

Partridge Brook Road and authorize the issuance of bonds and notes not 
to exceed $90,000.00 and apply to the State for the balance of up to 

$110,000.00 from Bridge Aid. 

Article 17: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the 
sum of $569,044.00 which represents the bottom line of the posted budget 
(MS-7). Said sum is inclusive of all special articles addressed. 

Article 18: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen 

to borrow money in anticipation of Taxes. 

Article 19: To transact any other business that may legally come 

before this meeting. 

*By Petition 

Given under our hand and seal this 14th day of February in the year of our 

Lord nineteen hundred and ninety one. 
> Frances E. Laurent 

Robert W. Moore, Jr. 

Linn J.oStarkey js Jr. 

Selectmen of Westmoreland 
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REPORT OF SELECTMEN 

Inventory of Valuation 

Current Use Land $4,558, 5 
Residential Land 32 yJ0G,o0U 

Commercial Land Let tty ue 

Mixed Use 1,975,900 

Residential Buildings 49,435,300 
Manufactured Housing 309,200 

Commercial Buildings 1,5°9:79,.100 
Public Utilities - Electric 954,400 

NET VALUATION FOR COMPUTATION OF TAX RATE $ 90,990,410 

Schedule of Town Property 

Town Hall - Land & Buildings $ 20 Vertis 
Furniture & Equipment 15,000 
Library - Land & Buildings oe ieee] 
Furniture & Equipment 10,000 
Police Department - Equipment 9,000 
Fire Department - Land & Buildings 94,600 

Equipment ; 100,000 
Highway Department - Land & Buildings 54500) 

Equipment 120,000 

Material & Supplies 5,000 

Parks, Common & Playgrounds 90,300 
School - Land & Buildings Jat ou 

Equipment 50,000 

Historical Building & Contents 63,000 

TOTAL $ 1,299,300 
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DETAILED STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

Town Officers' Salaries: 

Cindi Adler - Town Clerk & Tax Collector $ phos oU 

Robert Moore, Jr. - Selectman 1,000.00 

Francis Laurent - Selectman 1,000.00 

Linn J. Starkey, Jr. - Selectman 1,000.00 

Gary W. Gray - Treasurer 19125200 
Robert Moore, Jr. - Welfare Officer 50.00 

Kathryn DeFreitas - Auditor 100.00 
Virginia Paine - Auditor 100.00 

Ruth Ekberg - Trustee of Trust Funds 50.00 
Kenneth Stewart - Trustee of Trust Funds 50.00 
Lois Jordan - Trustee of Trust Funds 50.00 
Nancy Ranson - Dep. Town Clerk & Tax Collector 124.50 

R. Bruce Smith - Moderator 75.00 

Town Share of FICA 485.83 
$ 6,960.83 

Town Officers' Expenses: 
Ruth Ekberg $ 4, 190 40 

Postmaster - Postage 983.24 

Wheeler & Clark 102.61 
Thompson's Office Products 165.00 
Homestead Press 201 

NH Municipal Association 2, 159.00 

Evelyn Hubal - Register #50273 
Prospect Park Press Pyosase0 

Dues - Tax Collector & Town Clerk 52.00 

Masiello Insurance 514.00 
NH Tax Collector's Association 27.00 
Allan Kendall's Office Supplies 181.87 
Anchor Press 314.85 

Keene Industrial Paper 43./5 

Keene Sentinel Se 3S 
Patricia Derby 18.00 
Cheshire County Probate Court 3.00 
1st NH Bank 132.34 
Nancy Ranson 50.00 
Equity Publishing 201.18 
John £. O'Donnell Association 726.00 

Avitar 25040699 
Ruth Ekberg - Tax Sale Notices 583.00 

Town Share of FICA OTS 
Misc. 26052 

$ 14,953.31 

Town Clerks' Fees $ Urea 
Town Share FICA pe « ho 

$ aes Pe 
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Elections & Registration: 
Keene Sentinel $ 89.37 
Anchor Press 18.60 
Homestead Press Lear 

Westmoreland PTA Kindergarten 240.00 

Ballot Clerk: Thelma Messer 45.00 

Ruth Hatt 45.00 
Janet Richards 30.00 

Helen Draper 15.00 

Ann Franklin 15.00 
Sally Sullivan 15.00 
Leona Gordon 15.00 

Supervisors of the Checklist: Virginia Paine 90.00 
Barbara Messer 90.00 

Marcia Starkey 70.00 

Town Share of FICA 2088 

$ 843.08 

Cemeteries: 
Abbott Royea $ 360.50 
Treasurer, North Cemetery Association 707.00 

Linwood Burt 200.00 

$ 1,257.50 

Town Hall: 

Abbott Royea , $ 2,400.00 
Aquay Petroleum tlds Lo 

New England Telephone 408.81 

Public Service of NH boy tan Pee 

Treasury - State of NH 60.00 

South Village Store 3.84 

Paul Hatt 802.75 
Keene Sentinel 27.80 

Keene Industrial Paper 239.03 

Suburban Propane 19.60 

Mowing 393.00 
Paint - Town Barn & Fire Station Wwou?’.U0 

NHMA = Insurance 3,466.00 
Town Share of FICA 183.60 

$ 13,420.06 

Appraisal: 
Avitar $ 2,079.80 

Planning & Zoning: 

Keene Sentinel $ 493.56 
Reginald Simino 49.80 

John J. Laurent 85.50 

Helen Draper 161.24 

Evelyn Hubal, Register 52.00 
Radio Shack 11.94 

Anchor Press Soe Ul 

$ 887.54 

Legal Expenses: 

Bradley, Burnett & Kinyon $ 1,425,580 
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Police Department: 

Carl Baird $ 750.00 
Peter Hatt 1,000.00 
Jeff Starkey 1,000.00 
South Village Store 65.70 
Monadnock Humane Society 70.00 
State of NH 3.00 
N & D Auto Body 222 a5 1 
Code 3 Products 716.60 
Bedards A19501 
dite Electronics 207.00 
Fire Mutual Aid ini abe 
Mike's Auto 66.72 
Jeff Starkey - Gas & Equipment 183.33 
NHMA - Insurance 1 ee 2O0 

Town Share of FICA ZAG SZ 

$ 5,894.64 

Fire Department: 
Treasurer, Fire Department $ 8,408.00 
State of NH - Registration 12.00 

NHMA =- Insurance 2,080.00 
$ 11,000.00 

Building Inspection: 

Inspector $ 1,254.69 
Town Share of FICA 95.98 

$ eos o 7 

Highway Maintenance: 

Wesley Staples ee AG oi). 02 ahs 
Charles Staples 20,084.00 

Phillip Staples LE 740825 

Harry Newell 1.95 «JO 
Elwin Messer ao aU 
NH Retirement Trust 15149 .89 

NH Health Trust Sad one 

Town Share of FICA 4,926.29 

fe 00-049 e10 

General Highway Department Expenses: 
Aquay $ 7,510.00 
Keene Gas 840.17 
~cub. Inc. 7,494.00 
George Graves Se toveou 
Akzo Salt Inc. 1035240550 

Discount Auto Parts pWaiiias ra bs! 

RN Johnson Inc. 509.29 
Perkins, Bassett & Wright 471.84 
SAS Auto Parts 619.14 
Sanel Enterprises 62292 

Northeast Airgas 259079 
Mike's Auto Repair 12595 
Forrest A. Robinson 155.40 
Twin State Truck Service Pape he kat ie 

New England Telephone 482.66 
Public Service of NH 619233 
Howard P. Fairfield Inc. 54.92 
O'Connell Oil 1,396.84 
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Certanium Alloys Co. 641.32 

Porters Diesel Service 88.74 

R.C. Hazelton 1,299.90 

Arthur Whitcomb Inc. 803.16 

Code 3 Products A iwee 

Jordan Milton Machinery 1,069.05 
South Village Store 160.37 
S & J Auto 40.66 

UNH 182.00 
Graves Trucking 630.00 
Treasurer, State of NH 25.00 

Perkins Home Center 43.00 

B & B Chain Oren 

Wesley Staples +, 7035.00 
State of NH 12.00 

Fall Mtn. Motors 630.78 

N & D Auto Body 96.00 

Burtco Northeastern Culvert 2,628.90 

Overhead Door of Rutland 490.80 

Linn Starkey, Jr. 698.00 
Richard Goodnow Viera se) 6) 

Charles Staples 625.00 

M.S Perkins Machine 34.00 

HALTT Sales Inc. 99.38 

Al Melanson, Inc. | 110.00 

Gateway Motors 143.10 

Regional Tire & Auto 27.20 

Keene Tire Service 150.00 

T.C. Mark & Son 13.00 

Ralph Fissette 112.50 

Earle McClenning 689.50 
Goodyear Auto Center 2,006.04 

Brennan Weldment 135.00 

F.W. Whitcomb Inc. 2U,Gf7.02 

All States Asphalt 31,467.79 

P & B Auto Parts Rae fe 

Cheever Tire (ahaha 

Pinnacle Equipment 2650 
L & B Truck Service 169.00 

Keene Electric & Plumbing 88.21 

Tri-State Automotive eh22o 

Fire Mutual Aid 424.85 

NHMA - Insurance 2,920.00 

S W117, 8a6a2 

Street Lighting: 

Public Service of NH $ 1,892.66 

Town Dump: 

Cheshire sanitation $ 31,082.43 
New England Telephone 405.77 
Public Service of NH 191.13 

Leon Geil, P.E. 4,743.64 
$ 36,422.97 
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District Dues: 

Southwest Solid Waste Management 
Ashuelot Valley Refuse 

Health: 

City of Keene 
Monadnock Family & Mental Health 
Home Health Care & Community Service 

General Welfare Assistance 

Library: 
Kathleen Newell 
Marion Starkey 

Susan West 

Treasurer, Public Library 

Town Share of FICA 

Parks & Recreation: 

Abbott Royea - Mowing 

Patriotic Purposes 

Conservation Commission 

Debt. Service: 

Short Term Loan 

Interest on Short Term Loan 

Town Hall Painting 

Capital Reserve Fund 

Rescue: 

Treasurer, Rescue Squad 
State of NH - Registration 
NHMA - Insurance 

Forest Fires 

Unemployment Compensation 

County Tax 

Taxes Bought by Town 

Refunds & Abatements 

Westmoreland School District 

Marriage Licenses 

New Trust Funds 

23 

$ to 8 /0..12 
1,687.25 

$ pote? 

$ 9,811.19 
1,505.00 

240.00 
¢ - 11,556.19 

$ 2,441.68 

$ 3,466.21 
577.20 
823.09 

4,078.50 
BY2021 

$ Oa Weed 

$ 1,288.00 

257.72 

100.00 os 

¢ 900,000.00 
27,358.19 

927,358.19 $ 

$ 8,640.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$¢ 2,489.00 
3.00 

1,008.00 
3,500.00 $ 

$ 431.04 

$ 10,685.00 

$ 148,707.00 

$ 82,558.77 

S tetas ocsed 

$1,018,393.00 

$ 132.00 

¢ 20,800.00 



IRS 

Escrow Account - A. Patterson 

History (Town) 

Recycling: 
Cheshire Sanitation 
Phillip Staples 

Heath Kenyon 
Kurt Stoeckman 
Newport Sand & Gravel 

Wesley Staples 
Charles Staples 

Linn Starkey, Jr. 

J. W. Hooper 

George Graves 

Ralph Carpenter 

Town Share of FICA 

TOTAL 

24 

356.15 

7,600.00 

1,310.00 

sce = ty 

$ 4,950.00 
600.00 
48.00 

672.00 
Ly 199.600 

423.00 
204.00 

4,821.62 
900.00 
428.00 
48.00 

148.93 

$ 14,440.55 

$ 2,590,722.41 



APPROPRIATIONS, TAXES ASSESSED & TAX RATE 

Toun Officers' Salaries $ 7,000 
Town Officers' Expenses 12,500 

Election and Registration 75200 
Cemeteries ) 2,900 

Town Hall & Other Buildings 14,500 

Reappraisal 1,500 

Planning & Zoning 1,000 
Legal Expenses 3,000 

Contingency Fund 2,000 
Fees - Town Clerk 4,310 

Police Department 5,000 

Fire Department 11,000 
Civil Defense 19s. 

Building Inspection 1,500 
Forest Fires 500 

Rescue ogoUU 

Town Maintenance 70,000 

General Highway Department Expense 110,000 
Street Lighting 1,950 

Southwest Regional Waste eet 
Town Dump 35,600 
Recycling 5,000 

Monadnock Mental Health 1,505 

Hospital and Ambulance 8,000 

Home Health Care 300 
Dog Licenses 100 

Town Welfare 2,000 

Library 8,945 
Parks & Recreation 2,000 

Patriotic Purposes 200 
Conservation Commission 250 

Interest - Tax Anticipation Note 12,000 
Payment to Capital Reserve for Highway Truck 5,000 

Payment to Capital Reserve for Fire Truck 5,000 

Painting Town Hall 10,000 
Unemployment Compensation 8 , 900 

TOTAL APPROPRIATION - TOWN DG yaZ 
Total Revenues and Credits Jdawarge eH 

NET TOWN APPROPRIATION 98309 
NET SCHOOL TAX ASSESSMENT 1,242,861 

COUNTY TAX ASSESSMENT 148,707 

TOTAL OF TOWN, SCHOOL AND COUNTY $ 1,469,503 
Less - Business Profits Tax Reimbursement 29,913 

Add - War Service Credits a1. 2UU 
Add - Overlay 35,444 

PROPERTY TAXES TO BE RAISED $ 1,506,634 
Less - War Service Credits 11,200 

TOTAL TAX COMMITMENT § 1,495,434 

1990 Tax Rate: School - $13.43 
County-=—;. 1.62 
Town - Oe 

$16.57 
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1990 

Balance Sheet 

Assets 

Cash in Hand of Treasurer $ 489,645.61 
Capital Reserve Runds (RSA Chap 35) 19,691.63 
Recreation Fund : 1,224.46 

Unredeemed Taxes: 

Levy of 1988 1st 4 -taee 

Levy of 1989 52,580.57 

Uncollected Taxes: 

Levy of 1990 (Including all Taxes) 332,447.52 

TOTAL ASSETS $ S09; 551825 

Liabilities 

Accounts Owed by the Town: 

Bills Outstanding (Recycling) $ 1,100.00 
Recreation Fund 1,224.46 

School Tax Payable 876,861.00 
Capital Reserve Funds’ 19,691.63 

Highway Department - $13,365.26 
Fire Department wip Aen girs oye 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 898,877.09 

Current Surplus - December 1989 63,329.34 

Current Surplus - December 1990 10,454.14 

Change in Financial Condition 52587520 

GRAND TOTAL $ 909 [3502235 
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SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

From Local Taxes: 

Property Taxes - Current Year 1990 

Resident Taxes - Current Year 1990 

Yield Taxes & Interest 

Property Taxes - Previous Year 

Interest on Delinquent Taxes 

Penalties - Resident Taxes 

Property Taxes =- Tax Sale & Interest 

Total Tax Collected and Remitted 

Intergovernmental Revenues: 

Highway Block Grant 
Recycling Grant 
Forest Fire Reimbursement 
Revenue Distribution 

Total Intergovernment Revenues 

Licenses & Permits: 
Dog Licenses 
Marriage Licenses 

Planning & Zoning Hearings 
Motor Vehicle Permits 
Pistol Permits & Fees 

Building Permits 
Current Use Fees 

Current Use - Land Use Change 
Dump Stickers 

Total Licenses & Permits 

Charges for Services: 
Rent of Town Property 

Highway Department Services 

Total Charges for Services 

Miscellaneous Revenues: 

Interest on Deposits 
Escrow - A. Patterson 

Town History Sales 
Telephone Commission 
NSF Check Penalties 
New Trust Funds 

Cemetery Funds 
Westmoreland Fire Dept. (Gasoline) 
Westmoreland School District (Mowing) 
Dump Receipts 

Reimbursement - Fire Fighting 

NHMA Dividend 

Misc. 

Total Miscellaneous Revenues 

eo) 

$ 1,153,720.66 
8,140.00 
9,784.03 

719,095.33 
8,865.25 

59.00 
64,161.07 

$ 1,963,825.34 

42,056.55 
10,000.00 

90.89 
45,825.11 

$ 97,972.55 

1,177.00 
429.00 
712.00 

106,849.00 
118.00 

1,393.80 
311.00 

4,482.00 
36.00 

$ 115,507.80 

2,691.71 
4,529.83 

$ 75221254 

14,620.77 
7,600.00 

561.00 
25.46 
40.00 

20,800.00 
284.34 
363.52 
524.00 
34.00 
71.70 

376.18 
98.75 

$ 45,399.72 



Non-Revenue receipts: 

Tax Anticipation Note 

Total Non-Revenue Receipts 

Total Receipts from all Sources 

Cash on Hand January 1, 1990 

GRAND TOTAL 

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

General Government: 
Town Officers' Salaries 
Town Clerks' Fees 
Town Officers' Expenses 
Election & Registration 
Town Hall 
Planning & Zoning 
Legal Expenses 

Southwest Solid Waste Management District 
Ashuelot Valley Refuse Disposal District 
Cemeteries 
Marriage Licenses 

Total General Government 

Public Safety: 
Police Department 

Fire Department 
Building Inspection 
Forest Fires 
Rescue 

Total Public Safety 

Highway Expenses: 

Town Maintenance 
General Highway Expense 

Street Lighting 
Total Highway Expense 

Sanitation: 
Town Dump 

Recycling 
Total Sanitation 

Health: 

Home Health Care 

Ambulance 

Monadnock Family & Mental Health 
Total Health Expense 

Welfare - General Assistance 

Culture & Recreation: 
Library 
Patriotic Purposes 

Recreation Expenses 

Total Culture & Recreation 
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$ 550,000.00 
$ 550,000.00 

$ 2,779,926.95 
300,441.07 

$ 6,475.00 
5,003.25 

14,609.36 
830.84 

8,383.46 
887.54 

1,425.50 
1,870.12 
1,687.25 
1,267.50 

irey sordS2: 0G 
$42,571.82 

4,517.32 
8,420.00 
1,254.69 

431.04 
2,492.00 

$ 175115.05 

63,506.84 
114,182.36 

1,892.66 
$ 179,581.86 

36,422.97 

14,291.62 
$ 50,714.59 

240.00 
9,811.19 
1,505.00 

$ 17,556.19 

$ 2,441.68 

8,945.00 
257.72 

1,288.00 
$ 10,490.72 



Debt. Service: 

Principal of Short Term Note $ 900,000.00 
Interest Expense - Short Term 2f,aI06 49 

Total Debt. Service Payments $9927 7558.19 

Miscellaneous: 
Town's Portion of FICA 6, 7ieto 

Insurance 11,141.00 

Workmen's Compensation Insurance 10,685.00 
Total Miscellaneous $ 28,597.48 

Unclassified: 
Conservation Commission 100.00 
Taxes Bought By Town Lake oak 

Abatements & Refunds sips Sle Oe a 

New Trust Funds 20,800.00 

Town Hall Painting 10,027.00 
History 1,310.00 

Capital Reserve Fund 10,000.00 

AVITAR 2,079.80 
IRS 396.15 
Escrow Account - Patterson 7,600.00 

Total Unclassified 615 5,194.85 

Payments to other Governmental Divisions: 

Taxes Paid to County 148,707.00 

Payment of School District 1,018 5393500 
Total Payments to other Governmental Divisions 6151672190200 

GRAND TOTAL - ALL PAYMENTS $2,590,722.41 

Cash on Hand December 31, 1990 A589 ,645.64 

GRAND TOTAL $3 080,368.02 

Financial Status 

Cash on Hand January 1, 1990 Poul, 441. UL 

Receipts from all Sources 2,019 ,926055 

TOTAL FUNDS $3,080,368.02 
Less Selectmen's Orders Paid 25990 ,722.41 

Cash on Hand December 1, 1990 $5489 ,645 61 
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TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT 

Summary of Tax Accounts 

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1990 

Uncollected Taxes - DEBITS 
Beginning of Fiscal Year: 4230) 

Property Taxes 

Resident Taxes 

Yield Taxes 

Taxes to be sold to Town 

Taxes Committed to Collector: 

Property Taxes $ 1,495,603.00 
Resident Taxes 8,380.00 

Land Use Change Tax 4,498.00 

Yield Taxes ayes BARS 

Added Taxes: 

Property Taxes Fagg a ya W 
Resident Taxes 730200 

Overpayments: 

a/c Property Taxes 
a/c Resident Taxes 

a/c Interest on Property Tax 

Interest Collected on Delinquent Taxes 24.21 

Penalties Collected on Resident Taxes eau 

TOTAL DEBITS $_1,519,976.58 
CREDITS 

Remitted to Treasurer During Fiscal Year: 

Property Taxes Sel yl Od, 125. 06 
Resident Taxes de 4. 
Land Use Change Tax 4,482.00 
Yield Taxes 7,924.74 

Taxes bought by Town '88 
Land Use Costs 16.00 

Interest on Yield Taxes ba es 

Interest on Property Taxes 18.88 
Penalties on Resident Tax 22.00 

Abatements Allowed: 

Property Taxes 2,824.00 

Yield Taxes 342.45 

Uncollected Taxes End of Fiscal Year: 

Property Taxes J0U;8(0.04 

Resident Taxes 1,340.00 

Yield Taxes Zone 1G 

TOTAL CREDITS $ 1,519,976.58 

6a 

Levies: 

Prior 

$ 724,700.08 
1,990.00 
od OY Gems 
1,254.00 

1,355.00 
80.00 

30.00 
20.00 

143.12 

9,041.13 

37.00 

$ 717,841.33 
370.00 

1,516.08 
1,254.00 

347.88 
8,836.37 

37.00 

6,423.97 

15519.(8 
1,720.00 

___ 2,258.09 
$ 742,424.50 



SUMMARY OF TAX SALE/TAX LIEN ACCOUNTS 

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1990 

DEBITS 

Tax Sale/Lien on Account of Levies of: 

1989 1988 Prior 

Balance of Unredeemed Taxes 

Beginning of Fiscal Year: $ 31,060.81 $ 9,209.60 
Taxes Sold/Executed to Town 

During Fiscal Year: $61,504.77 4,254. 00 

Interest Collected After 

Sale/Lien Execution: U2 oeti 3,205.60 2,984.40 

Redemption Cost: 450.00 250.00 147.50 

TOTAL DEBITS $82,681.58 $35,830.41 $12,347.50 
CREDITS 

Remittance to Treasurer 

During Fiscal Year: 

Redemptions Gf 28124220 Sate vec, $ 8,839.19 

Interest & Cost After Sale Weide. Sen taeel oP oi 

Deeded to Town During Year 370.41 

Unredeemed Taxes End of Year 02,980.57 13,741.44 

TOTAL CREDITS $ 62,681.58 
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TREASURER'S REPORT 

Cash Balance - January 1, 1990 $ 300,441.07 
Received from: 

Cindi Adler, Collector $ 1,968,323 .34 
Treasurer, State of NH ; O15 9 Zane 

Borrowing 550,000.00 

Interest on Deposited Funds 14,620.77 
Local Sources other than Taxes 149,010.29 

TOTAL RECEIPTS Apt tO926 .95 
GRAND TOTAL 3,080, 368.02 
Less Selectmen's Orders Paid Ze 2Z 41 

CASH BALANCE - December 31, 1990 $ 489,645.61 
On Deposit in NOW Account  igeegees ler Bratcetete' 
On Deposit in Hi-Fi Account 3,468.26 

¢ 489,645.61 

RECEIPTS 

From Cindi Adler, Collector: 

Property Taxes, Levy of 1988 $ 1,254.00 
Property Taxes, Levy of 1989/90 PMSA Ts 3S 
Property Taxes, Levy of 1990/91 Vetoomecus 66 

Interest on Delinquent Taxes 6), 865275 

Resident Taxes 8,140.00 

Resident Tax Penalties 99.00 

Yield Taxes 9,440.82 

Current Use - Land Change 4,482.00 

Property Tax Sale/Redemptions 30, 1396..76 

Interest & Costs on Redemptions 8,024.31 
Yield Tax Interest I40ee0 
Current Use Fees 16.00 

Total from Collector $1,968,323.34 

From Treasurer, State of NH 

Highway Block Grant $ 42,056,905 
Recycling Grant 10,000.00 

Forest Fire Reimbursement SH he 

Revenue Distribution 43,0205 11 

Total from Treasurer, State of NH De iso Clas 

From Borrowing: 

Tax Anticipation - Fleet Bank - NH $ 550,000.00 

Income from Deposited Funds: 

First Cheshire Band NOW Account $ tetera sya 
First Cheshire Bank Hi-Fi Account AG Z.29 
Fleet Bank - NH CD 2,900.06 

Total from Interest on Deposited Funds $ rere ete Ti 

From Local Sources other than Taxes: 
Dog Licenses $ 1, 1 RC.00 
Marriage Licenses 429.00 

History Sales 561..00 

Motor Vehicle Permits 106,849.00 

Fees & Pistol Permits 118.00 

Post Office Rent 24 Ose 

Telephone Co. Commission 25.46 
NSF Check Penalty 40.00 
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Planning & Zoning Boards 712.00 
Reimbursement - Fire Fighting 71.70 

34 

Building Permits 1,393.80 

New Trust Funds 20,800.00 

Services - Residents 1,374.99 

Town Hall Rental 200.00 

Cemetery Funds 284.34 

Current Use 295.00 
Westmoreland Fire Dept. (Gasoline) 363.52 

Westmoreland School District (Mowing) 524.00 
NHMA Dividend 376.18 
Dump Stickers 36.00 
A. Patterson Escrow 7,600.00 

Assessments Os |\oo.04 

Dump Receipts 34.00 
Miscellaneous el Bye) 

Total from Local Sources other than Taxes $ 149,010.29 
GRAND TOTAL - ALL RECEIPTS $2,779,926.95 

PAYMENTS 

Town Officers' Salaries 6,475.00 
Toun Officers' Expenses 14,609.36 
Town Clerks' Fees 57005225 
Election & Registration 830.84 
Town Hall ‘ 8,383.46 

Cemeteries 1,207.00 

Planning & Zoning 887.54 
Legal Expense 1, 625.00 
History 1,310.00 
Police Department a yaPrrrde 

Fire Department 8,420.00 
Building Inspection 1, 254/69 
Rescue 2,492.00 

Forest Fires 431.04 
Town Maintenance 63,506.84 

General Highway Expense 114,182.36 

Street Lighting AWS SIS INT Te 

Southwest Solid Waste Mgt. District hs ntl ate 

Ashuelot Valley Refuse Ras sa as 

Town Dump oo 422.97 

Ambulance SBT 

Monadnock Family & Mental Health Assoc. 1,505.00 

General Welfare Assistance 2,441.68 

Library 8,945.00 

Parks & Recreation 1,288.00 

Patriotic Purposes be) Hauke 

Loan Payment - Short Term 900,000.00 

Interest Payment - Short Term Zr, ooo e re 
Town's Share FICA 6,771.48 

Insurance 11,141.00 

Workmen's Compensation Insurance 10,685.00 

Taxes Bought by Toun 627556. 77 
County Tax 148,707.00 
Refunds & Abatements 16363011 

Marriage Licenses 132.00 
Home Health Care 240.00 



Conservation Commission 100.00 

Town Hall Painting 10,027.00 
New Trust Funds 20,800.00 

Westmoreland School District 1,018,393.00 

Escrow Account - Patterson 7,600.00 

Recycling 14,291.62 
IRS g56615 
AVITAR 2,079.80 
Capital Reserve Fund 10,000.00 

Total Payments for all Purposes $2,590, 722.41 

REPORT OF THE TOWN CLERK 

Year Ending December 31, 1990 

Automobile Permits & Transfers $ 106,849.00 

1801 Transactions 
Dog Licenses 1,1,¢-/ .00 

190 Licenses - 5 Group Licenses 
Candidate Filing Fees - 9 9.00 

Marriage License Fees - 13 429.00 

Overdraft Charges Collected 40.00 

Total Remitted To Treasurer $ 108,504.00 

AUDITOR'S REPORT 

This is to certify that we have examined and audited the accounts of the Selectmen, 

Town Cleck, Trustees of Trust Funds, Briggs Fund, Library Treasurer, Fire Department 

Treasurer and Revenue Sharing Fund Account for the year 1990 and find them to be correct 

and properly vouched. 

February 12, 1991 Virginia Paine 

Ruth Ekberg 

Auditors 
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WESTMORELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 

1990 

Another year has come and gone, circulation of library materials for 

1990 was 5897 with 81 Inter-library loans. This is an average daily 

circulation (per day open) of 40. 

Our Summer Reading Program this year was "Get that reading rhythm " 
25 children participated. 

Our annual book sale was held on Old Home Day. Thanks to donations 

of books , we are able to have this sale and have books on sale at 

the library. 

Requests for materials not available in our collection are available 

through Inter-library loan. 

Kindergarten continues to come to the library every other Monday for 

story time. 

Donations made to the library in memory of Maureen Herrick have been 

added to our Building Fund. 

We continue to receive Memorial Books from Coffee Hour with Books. 

We have had some large print books donated to the library and hope to 

be able to addto them. There has been more of a demand lately for 

the large print, anyone interested in them,please get in touch with me. 

I would like to thank the Westmoreland Gardeners for our lovely window 

box displays and a special thanks to the Longsjo family for keeping 

us shoveled out in the winter and the lawns mowed in the summer. 

Books added to our collection in 1990 : 

Purchased: Adult a | 

Juvenile ahs 

Donated: Memorial hs 

New Books 9 

Used Books 8 

Kathleen Newell 

Librarian 
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WESTMORELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 

Financial Report for 1990 

INCOME 

Balance on hand Jan.19, 1990 

Interest on Trust Funds 

Town 

Lord Fund 

Checking acct. interest 

Fines - thru Nov. 

Book sales - thru Nov. 

Gifts 

Book plates 

Misc. 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Aduit books 

Juvenile books 

Magazines 

Gas 

Electricity 

Phone 

Supplies 

Summer Reading Program 

Equipment/repairs 

Course 

Misc. 

Book plates 

Balance on hand Jan. 14, 1991 

NOW acct. (Fleet Bank) #00960-08023 

BUILDING FUND (Fleet Bank) #001-591450-0 

Balance - Jan. 19, 1990 

Interest 

Gifts 

Balance - Jan. 14, 1991 

SPECIAL BOOK FUND (Fleet Bank) #001-591449-2 

Balance - Jan. 19, 1990 

Interest 

Gifts 

a7 

$1008. 

1381), 
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STATUS OF ACCOUNTS IN HANDS OF TREASURER 

Recreation Fund 

Balance - December 31, 1989 ST; 150s29 
Interest Credited 66.17 

Balance - December 31, 1990 $1,224.46 

REPORT OF THE TOWN CONSTABLE 

Accidents 462 

Arrests 3 

Dog Complaints 13 

Dogs to the Pound 1 

Vandalism 4 

Mechanical Emergency Response 24 

Serving Summons 19 

Larceny i 

Trespassing 6 

Domestic 9 

Motor Vehicle Stops 9 

Miscellaneous _47 

Total 154 

Peter Hatt 

Constable 
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WESTMORELAND VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Balance on account January 1, 1991 §. U242736 
1989 Town Appropriation $11,000 
Received from Town Treasurer 11,000.00 

Redeposited funds plus interest 443.85 

Total receipts, all sources, 1990 $11,443.85 

Expenditures: 

Heating Oil $ 1,201.94 
Gasoline and Diesel fuel 296.00 
Utilities - PSNH SSGer LT 
N.H. State Fireman's Association Dues 110.00 
Training - Meadowood Fire School 1Z5U0 

Radio, Truck, Equipment & Building upkeep 45. FUG50 

New Equipment* eel Paes s 
Misc. - Mutual Aid telephone listings, Dues, 185.46 

Postage & Office Expense 
Insurance, Truck Registration and E&0 2,992.00 

Total Expenditures $10,201.49 

Balance on Hand 12/31/90 G04, 242 $36 

*New Equipment includes new Base Station Radio and accessories, 
Scott Air Pack, 24' extension ladder, misc. hose couplings, 20 pair 

protective gloves and hoods. 

W. F. Dewey, Jr. Treas. W.V.F.D. 

WESTMORELAND VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

During the year 1990, the Westmoreland Volunteer Fire Department 

responded to 23 alarms, with auto accidents at a record breaking low. 

The chicken barbecue and town band concert was another success, 

which we can all agree is due to the hard work by many and the great 

Support given by the towns people and neighboring towns included. 

There have been a few changes within the department, one of which 
is the merging of rescue with the fire department, a change which has 

been proven most positive. We have also welcomed two new members and 

hope to see more people join the department in the upcoming year. 

Anyone is welcomed to join in at our monthly meetings which are held 

the third Tuesday of every month at 8:00 p.m. 

FIRE REPORT 

TYPE NUMBER OF RESPONSES FIREFIGHTERS HOURS 

Auto Accidents 1 7 

Brush/grass 5 59.5 
Chimney 3 aca 

Dump - - 

False 5 fis 

Mutual aid 5 157.5 

Structure: 

House - ~ 

Barn/garage - - 
Vehicle - - 

Other 4 B06 

Total 23 275 NES. 

Se, 



TOWN FOREST FIRE WARDEN & STATE FOREST RANGER 

During Calendar Year 1990, the State of New Hampshire experienced an 
average number of wildfires. The three leading causes of these wildfires 
were fires kindled without a fire permit from the Forest Warden, permit 
fires that escaped control and rekindled fires. All of these fires are 

preventable, but ONLY with your help 

Please help your town and state forest fire officials with forest fire 

prevention. New Hampshire State Law (RSA 224:;27 II) requires that, "No 
person, firm or corporation shall kindle or cause to be kindled any fire 
or burn or cause to be burned any material in the open, except when the 

ground is covered with snow, without first obtaining a written fire per- 

mit from the Forest Fire Warden of the town where the burning is to be 

done." 

Violations of RSA 224:27 II and the other burning laws of the State 
of New Hampshire are misdemeanors punishable by fines of up to $1,000 

and/or a year in jail and you are also liable for all fire suppression 
costs. 

The State of New Hampshire, Division of Forests and Lands assisted 

many towns in wildland fire suppression during 1990, including a 262 acre 
fire in Moultonboro and several in Hooksett. 

In 1990, the New Hampshire Division of Forests and Lands trained 844 

local Wardens and Deputy Wardens in the Incident Command System (ICS), 
an incident management system for all types of emergencies. In 1991, 
Wardens will be trained in the use of Class A foam in wildfire suppresion. 

If you have any questions regarding New Hampshire forest fire laus, 

please contact your local Forest Fire Warden, State Forest Ranger, or 
the Division of Forests and Lands at 271-2217. 

FOREST SE Re oLALI SIA G5 21990 

STATE DISTRICT TOWN OF WESTMORELAND 

Number of Fires 489 aa 

Acres Burned 473 15.5 4.5 

Robert Stewart, Forest Ranger 

Wesley Staples, Forest Fire Warden 

HEALTH REPORT 

Questions and complaints that were investigated by the Health 
Officer for the year 1990 are as follows: 

Septic system failures 
Outhouse investigations 

Drinking water inspectons 

Child care facilities 
Dog bites OOO —NMN 

William Huntley 

Health Officer 
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

In 1990, the Zoning Board had eighteen requests for special ex- 
ceptions and/or variances. Of these, five were denied and thirteen 

were granted. Helen Draper was appointed as Clerk. 

All applications for Zoning Board hearings for special exceptions 

and variances originate with the Zoning Administrator. Hearings are 
held on the second Tuesday of each month. 

Members of the Zoning Board: Bruce Clement, Chairman 
Elizabeth Dewey, Secretary 

John Laurent 

R. Bruce Smith 
Larry Muchmore 

April Ferguson, Alternate 

WESTMORELAND PLANNING BOARD 

The Planning Board holds regular monthly meetings on the second 
Tuesday of each month. The meetings are held in the Selectmen's 

office and begin at 7:30 p.m. 
During the past year the Planning Board gave final approval for 

Five subdivisions creating ten new lots. One subdivision was denied 

and one lot turned down as a building lot. There were two boundry 
lines adjustments approved and two Site Plan reviews approved. 

Alan Johnson replaced Peter Schofield on the Planning Board this 
year and Lauren Bressett has been appointed as an alternate. 

Wesley Staples, Chairman 

Reginald Simino, Secretary 

Linwood Burt 

Thomas Hanna 

James Ashworth 

Alan Johnson 

Linn Starkey, Jr., Selectman 

REPORT OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR 

Permits issued - year ending December 31, 1990 

One-family dwellings 

Additions 

Remodelling 

Garages 

Commercial Buildings 

Utility Buildings 

Decks & Porches 

a) ain as pe Es a als 

Respectfully submitted, 

Linn Starkey, Jr. 

Building Inspector 
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BRIGGS FUND 

Balance on Hand January 1, 1990 $ 168.71 
Interest on Account 1990 8.38 

Received from Briggs Trust Fund 130.00 
Donation 2,65 

$§ 309.74 

Expenditures: 
Rich's $ 28.01 

Bradlee's 3-96 

Learn & Play ae ou 

Jee Jeune 15.48 

Service Charge 1.00 

$3193.65 

Balance on Hand December 31, 1990 $ 186.09 

The Briggs Christmas Fund provided 143 Westmoreland School children 

with a variety of gifts individually packaged for each school child. 
also, provided for were the children attending the private program for 
Kindergarten. The children received pens, pencils, erasers, book-marks, 

coloring books, stamp pads, note pads, stickers, compasses, puzzles, 

sailboats, keyrings, chinese yo-yos, bug boxes, balls, plastic animal 
Figures, photo frames, action figures, earrings, bracelets and terry 

ponytail holders. The children received their surprises on the day 

of their class Christmas parties, December 20th, along with candy canes 

for all. 
Mary E. M. Henderson 

Nancy Lynch 

WESTMORELAND RECREATION COMMITTEE 

The Westmoreland Recreation Committee met a total of three times 

Since being named in September. Although there are many recreational 
projects we discussed and would like to see implemented in town such 
as summer programs, pee wee teams, a boatlanding, a town playground, 

etc. we feel it is imperative that we keep what we have in good re- 

pair, namely the town tennis court. We found the court to be in 

serious need of resurfacing immediately or we will be in danger of 
losing the court entirely. We did a great deal of research and got 

what we felt to be the least expensive, yet most reliable bid which 

we have presented to you in our budget. 

We will continue to meet on a regular basis and welcome any ideas 
or input you may have. Feel free to contact any of us individually 

or as a group. 
David Bressett 

Bob Cox 
Mark Ferenc 
April Ferguson 

Don Paine 
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149 M SOUTHWEST SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

1990 began on a positive note for the planning arm of the Monadnock 
Area Solid Waste Districts. 149 M received 10 solid proposals from a 

variety of Solid Waste Reduction/Disposal Companies in response to the 
1989 RFP (Request For Proposals). A comprehensive review of these pro- 
posals was conducted by the District Technical Committee in the spring 
of 1990. The various types of technology included: incineration, com- 

paction and encapsulation, commercial landfills and composting. 
Evaluation criteria included costs, company experience, company financial 

strength and a variety of environmental and permitting concerns. Based 
largely on lowest projected service fee and local political support, 

the composting solution offered by the Bedminster Bioconversion Co. of 

N.J. was recommended for further consideration. In July of 1990, the 

SWSWMD turned the study over to the AVRDD towns for evaluation. The 
remainder of 1990 was relatively quiet as the SWSWMD towns followed the 

review process being conducted by the AVRDD. Anticipating that the 
schedule for 1991 would remain similar, 149 M passed forward a budget 

fully funded from reserve monies. No dues are assessed to the towns 

FOr. ISS. 
Wayne R. Whippie, SWSWMD Representative 

Frank Tarentino, SWSWMD Alternate Representative 

93 ASHUELOT VALLEY REFUSE DISPOSAL DISTRICT 

1990 was quite a busy year for the implementation group of towns. 

We began with an active search for a Recycling Consultant to assist 

Wendy Smith and the District in formulating an RFQ/RFP for a District 
wide recycling effort. Considerable discussion occured on exactiy what 
role the District should play in recycling. While some towns were quite 

successful with their own programs, others had difficulties with the 
marketing of certain materials. Deliberations continued through the 

summer and into the fall with the District Consultant and the District 
Recycling Committee. 

The AVRDD conducted a Household Hazardous Waste Collection Day in 

the spring of 1990. Normally scheduled in the fall, this years Spring 

Day seemed to go well, bringing forward some new participants. 

In July, the AVRDD formed a "Selection Committee" chaired by Wayne 
Whippie of Westmoreland. The committees purpose was to conduct a more 
complete review of the Composting Proposal presented by Bedminster 
Bioconversion. If the outcome was positive, the District might then 

enter into formal negotiations. After considerable evaluation by Dis- 

trict Engineers and committee members, a split decision in support of 

Bedminster was passed on to the District in November. The District 

voted to support Bedminster by a wide margin, subject to a committment 
from the city of Keene, the District's largest member. The city of Keene 
formed a Solid Waste Sub-Committee of the City Council to evaluate the 
solid waste options available to the city in December. The AVRDD year 
ended in an "on hold" mode, awaiting word from Keene prior to proceeding. 

Once again, the difficult task of finding an economic and environment- 
ally acceptable solution to our Regions Solid Waste Disposal problems has 

eluded the District. 

Wayne Whippie, AVRDD Representative 
Frank Tarentino, AVRDD Alternate Representative 
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RECYCLING 

During 1990, the terms of the Governor's Recycling Program were 
fulfilled: one more container for the recyclables was purchased 

(five containers had been purchased in 1989); the pole building to 
shelter the recyclables was constructed; and the $10,000 matching 

grant money was presented to the Toun. 

Starkey Builders, with assistance from the Road Department, con- 
structed the 19' x 55' pole barn style shelter. Some used materials 
were incorporated, in the spirit of recycling, and the cost of the 
building was held to a minimum. 

In the past year, the recyclables totaled: 

150 cu. yds. newspaper (the County Farm shreds our newspaper 

for cattle bedding) 
80 cu. yds. glass - or approximately 33 tons 
80 cu. yds. corragated cardboard 

2380 lbs. aluminum cans 
140 cu. yds. plastic containers 
30 cu. yds. tin (added after the recycling program was underway) 
An undetermined amount of leaves and garden debris that were 

composted. 

To use the Transfer Station/Recycling Facility, residents must 

display transfer station stickers on (attached to) their vehicles and 
must sort out all recyclables from their trash. Plastic containers, 
especially milk jugs, and aluminum and tin cans must be crushed. 

Newspapers must not contain magazines or glossy advertising circulars. 

Through their cooperation, residents have made the recycling pro- 
gram successful - and, it is hoped, the program will be even more 

successful in the future. 

WESTMORELAND CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

The Conservation Commission was voted in at the Town Meeting in 1973. 

Due to concerns for orderly growth, developmental pressures and environ- 
mental conservation, the Commission was reactivated in the fall of 1989 

and authorized at the March 1990 Town Meeting to have up to seven mem- 
bers and three alternates. Authorized by RSA 36A, the charge of the 
Commission is to protect and conserve the land and water resources of 

Westmoreland. 

The Commission has been compiling an index of all land and water 
resources of the town. It is preparing conservation information for 

the residents of Westmoreland. 

The Commission received and reviewed five dredge and fill permits 
and wetland applications. The Commission is always looking for inter- 

ested and enthusiastic residents to serve on their sub-committees. 
If you are interested, please contact one of the members. Commission 
meetings are held the first Tuesday of each month. 

Wayne Johnson, Chairman 

Marshall Patmos 

Jean Rudolph 

Mary Fredette 

Risa Keene 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OFFICERS 

SCHOOL BOARD 

Sarah K. Bonneau, Chairman 
Walter Carroll 
Theresa Russell 

MODERATOR 

R. Bruce Smith 

CLERK 

Lois K. Merry 

TREASURER 

Paula A. McKane 

AUDITOR 

Michael J. Acerno 

N.H. SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT 29 ADMINISTRATION 

Phillip G. McCormack, Ed.D, Superintendent of Schools 
Mark Genovesi, Assistant Superintendent for Towns 
James T. Day, Assistant Superintendent for Keene 

Deane B. Haskell, Assistant Superintendent for Business 
Patricia Trow Parent, Manager of Personnel Services 

Bruce Thielen, Director of Special Education 

bean 



COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

This school district receives federal financial assistance. In order to continue 
receiving such federal financial assistance, this school district will not 
discriminate in their educational programs, activities or employment practices 
on the basis of race, language, sex, age, or handicapping condition, under the 
provisions of Title IX of the 1972 Educational Amendments; Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973. 

Complaints regarding compliance with Title IX regulations should be submitted 
in writing to the Title IX liaison for School Administrative Unit 29, the 
Personnel Manager, 34 West Street, Keene, New Hampshire. 

Complaints regarding compliance with Rehabilitation Act of 1973 - Section 504 
should be submitted in writing to the Director of Special Education, 34 West 
Street, Keene, New Hampshire. 

Phillip G. McCormack, Ed.D 
Superintendent of Schools 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

SCHOOL WARRANT 

To the inhabitants of the school district in the Town of Westmoreland qualified to vote in District affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Westmoreland Town Hall in said District on the 12 day of March, 

1991, at 11:00 O'Clock in the forenoon to act upon the following article. Polls will open at 11:00 a.m. and 
will close no later than the time of closing the polls for the election of town officials. 

ARTICLE 1. To choose all necessary district officers: 

A member of the school board for the ensuing three years 
A moderator for the ensuing year 

A clerk for the ensuing year 

A treasurer for the ensuing year 
An auditor for the ensuing year 

Given under our hands at said Westmoreland, this day of February, 1991. 

52 



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
SCHOOL WARRANT 

To the inhabitants of the school district in the Town of Westmoreland qualified to vote in District affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Westmoreland Town Hall in said district on the 15 day of March, 

1991, at 7:00 O'Clock in the evening to act upon the following articles: 

ARTICLE 1. To hear the reports of agents, auditors, committees, or officers chosen, and to pass 

any vote relating thereto. 

ARTICLE 2. To see if the District will vote to authorize the school board to apply for, accept and 

expend, without further action by the School District Meeting, money from the state, 
federal, or other governmental unit or a private source which becomes available during the 1991-1992 

school fiscal year provided that such expenditure be made for purposes for which a school district may 
appropriate money, and that such expenditure not require the expenditure of other school district funds. 
Further, that the school board hold a public hearing prior to accepting and spending such money 

(pursuant to R.S.A. 198:20-b). 

ARTICLE 3. To see if the voters of the Westmoreland School District will vote to increase the size 
of the Westmoreland School Board to five members, in accordance with R.S.A. 

671:4. If this article is adopted, on Town Meeting Day, 1992, voters will elect three school board 
members: one to a three-year term, one to a two-year term, and one to a one-year term. Following the 

1992 Annual District Meeting, all school board members’ terms shall be three years in length. 

ARTICLE 4. To see if the District will vote to authorize the establishment of a public school 

kindergarten program to be located at Westmoreland Elementary School, as 

determined by the school board, effective July 1, 1991, and to raise and appropriate an amount of money 
not to exceed Eighteen Thousand One Hundred One ($18,101.00) Dollars for the purpose of imple- 
menting said kindergarten program, or to take any other action in relation thereto. 

ARTICLE 5. To see if the District will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund, pursuant to the 
provisions of R.S.A. 35, for the purpose of funding unanticipated special education 

costs and/or related costs, and to appoint the school board as the agent to withdraw said funds for the 

stated purpose pursuant to R.S.A. 35:15, or to take any other action in relation thereto. 

ARTICLE 6. To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Four Thousand 
($44,000.00) Dollars for the purpose of funding unanticipated special education 

costs and to authorize the School Board to transfer said funds to the Capital Reserve Fund established 
under Article 5 contained in this warrant, or to take any other action in relation thereto. 

ARTICLE 7. To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ten Thousand 
($10,000.00) Dollars to fund the anticipated deficit in the 1990-1991 budget, or to 

take any other action in relation thereto. 

ARTICLE 8. To see what sum of money the District will vote to raise and appropriate for the 
support of schools, for the salaries of school district officers and agents, and for the 

payment of statutory obligations of the district. 

ARTICLE 9. To transact any other business which may legally come before this meeting. 

Given under our hands at said Westmoreland, this 14th day of February, 1991. 

Sarah K. Bonneau, Chairman 
Waktter Carroll 

Theresa Russell 

ee, 



NEW HAMPSHIRE SCHOOL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT 29 

Chesterfield 

Harrisville 

Keene 

Marlborough 

Nelson 

Westmoreland 

Supt. 

$ 5,836 

2,273 

$64,770 

Plus 5.5% annuity for each 

Travel at $ .24/mile 

1989 - 1990 

Asst./Keene 

$ 4,325 

1,685 

36,782 

2,270 

$48,000 

54 

Asst./Towns 

$ 4,289 

1,671 

$47,600 

Asst./Bus. 

$ 4,685 

1,825 

39,848 

2,460 

1,009 

2,174 

$52,000 



WESTMORELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 
PERCENT OF OPERATING BUDGET BY FUNCTION AREA 

REGULAR INSTRUCTION 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

ADMINISTRATION 

BUILDING SERVICES 

TRANSPORTATION 

PRINCIPAL & INTEREST 

TRANSFER ACCOUNTS 

TOTAL 

TRANSFER ACCOUNTS 

PRINCIPAL & INTEREST 

TRANSPORTATION 

BUILDING SERVICES 

ADMINISTRATION 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

SPECIAL EDUCATION 

ao 

PERCENT OF 

BUDGET 

52.32% 

9.96% 

4.00% 

12.50% 

3.55% 

7.50% 

8.54% 

1.63% 

100.00% 

91/92 PROPOSED 

BUDGET 

$795,344 

$151,432 

$60,805 

$189,953 

$54,000 
$114,072 

$129,805 
$24,703 

$1,520,114 

REGULAR INSTRUCTION 



Unreserved Fnd Bal 

Amt. Raised by Taxes 

Transportation Fees 

Interest 

Lunch Local 

Other Local 

Trust Funds 

N.H. Sweepstakes 

N.H. Foundation Aid 

N.H. Building Aid 

N.H. Handicapped Aid 

Gas Tax Refund 

Sale of Bonds or Notes 

Chapter | 

Lunch-Federal 

Other Federal 

Totals 

WESTMORELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1991/92 PROPOSED BUDGET 

Anticipated Revenue 

1989/90 

ACTUAL 

$16,876 

$1,058,903 
$2,398 

$3,479 

$0 
$42,943 

$0 

$0 
$42,181 

$3,683 
_ $326 

$801 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,171,590 

1990/91 

BUDGET 

$0 

$1,242,861 

$2,800 

$1,900 

$14,000 

$0 

$200 

$0 

$38,277 

$3,549 

$21,430 

$1,500 

$450,000 

$10,500 

$4,000 

$2,500 

$1,793,517 

56 

1991/92 

BOARD 

$0 
$1,416,055 

$2,800 

$1,900 

$18,000 

$0 
$200 

$0 
$6,748 

$30,683 

$29,255 

$1,000 

$0 
$11,500 

$4,000 

$2,703 

$1,524,844 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET COMM 

$0 
$1,411,325 

$2,800 

$1,900 

$18,000 

$0 
$200 

$0 
$6,748 

$30,683 

$29,255 

$1,000 

$0 
$11,500 

$4,000 

$2,703 

$1,520,114 



REG INSTRUCTION 

Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Repair Equipment 

High School Tuition 

Materials 

Equip/Software 

Distance Learning 

Totals 

SPECIAL ED 

Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Services 

Tuition 

Materials 

Totals 

EXTRACURRICULAR 

Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Services 

Materials 

Other 

Totals 

ATTENDANCE SERVICES 

Salaries 

Travel 

Totals 

GUIDANCE SERVICES 

Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Services 

Materials 

Totals 

Anticipated Expenditures 

1989/90 

ACTUAL 

$239,715 
$54,610 

$390 
$290,042 
$20,430 
$5,524 
$6,548 

$617,259 

$55,551 
$14,137 
$2,993 

$148,189 
$2,417 

$223,287 

$2,503 

$199 

$1,763 

$1,124 

$195 

$5,784 

$0 
0 

$0 

$9,120 

$734 
$5,398 
$1,057 

$16,309 

1990/91 

BUDGET 

$278,014 

$65,233 
$1,245 

$331,230 
$22,584 

$6,887 

$0 

$705,193 

$54,550 

$15,916 

$2,950 

$86,377 
$1,864 

$161,657 

$3,500 

$425 

$2,038 

$1,908 

$590 

$8,461 

$1 

0 

$1 

$9,941 
$618 

$5,640 
$1,530 

S1i7sLeg 

Da 

WESTMORELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 

1991/92 

BOARD 

$321,648 
$91,781 
$1,370 

$361,303 
$16,477 
$2,765 

$0 

$795,344 

$34,049 

$10,884 

$3,168 

$102,616 

$715 

$151,432 

$3,850 

$511 

$1,790 

$1,639 

$600 

$8,390 

$1 

0 

$1 

$11,600 
$1,068 
$5,374 
$1,085 

$19,127 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET COMM 

$321,648 

$91,781 

$1,370 

$361,303 

$16,477 

$2,765 

$0 
$795,344 

$34,049 

$10,884 

$3,168 

$102,616 

$715 

$151,432 

$3,850 
$511 

$1,790 
$1,639 
$600 

$8,390 

$1 

0 

$1 

$11,600 

$1,068 

$5,374 

$1,085 

$19,127 



1989/90 

HEALTH SERVICES 

Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Services 

Materials 

Totals 

PSYCH/SPEECH PROGRAM 

Services 

Totals 

STAFF DEVELOPMENT 

Salaries/Benefits 

Course Reimbursement 

Services 

Other 

Totals 

MEDIA SERVICES 
Salaries 

Benefits 

Services/Materials 

Totals 

SCHOOL BOARD/SAU 

Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Services 

Insurance 

Dues 

Other Expenses 

SAU #29 

Totals 

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION 

Principal's Salary 

Secretary's Salary 

Fringe Benefits 

Services 

Materials 

Equip/Furniture 

Dues 

Totals 

ACTUAL 

$3,694 
$294 

$500 
$410 

$4,898 

$9,043 

$9,043 

$0 
$285 

$1,384 

$398 

$2,067 

$0 
$0 

$4,243 
$4,243 

$1,303 

$116 

$4,303 

$261 

$1,527 

$980 
$40,862 

$49,352 

$34,544 

$10,821 

$6,961 

$3,643 
$742 

$730 

$512 

$57,953 

1990/91 
BUDGET 

$3,952 
$301 

$500 

$684 

$5,437 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$3,500 

$2,360 

$925 
$6,785 

$0 
$0 

$4,580 

$4,580 

$880 
$112 

$35,430 

$0 
$1,671 

$847 

$78,277 

SULT 217 

$36,962 
$11,487 
$12,151 
$3,485 
$920 
$550 
$535 

$66,090 

58 

1991/92 
BOARD 

$4,151 
$400 
$500 
$744 

$5,795 

$8,000 

$8,000 

$662 
$3,500 
$1,000 
$785 

$5,947 

$4,300 

$398 
$10,347 

$15,045 

$880 
$72 

$31,430 
$0 

$1,754 
$822 

$82,065 
$117,023 

$40,660 

$12,054 
$16,214 
$4,009 
$1,012 
$700 

$535 
$75,184 

PROPOSED 
BUDGET COMM 

$4,151 
$400 
$500 
$744 

$5,795 

$8,000 

$8,000 

$662 

$3,000 

$1,000 
$785 

$5,447 

$4,300 

$398 
$9,347 

$14,045 

$880 
$72 

$31,430 

$0 
$0 

$822 

$82,065 
$115,269 

$40,660 

$12,054 

$16,114 

$3,609 

$1,012 

$700 

$535 
$74,684 



1989/90 

ACTUAL 

BUILDING SERVICES 

Salaries $13,133 

Fringe Benefits $3,608 

Services $5,627, 

Insurance $4,445 

Supplies $3,284 

Electricity $4,466 

Heat $2,947 

Natural Gas $153 

Equipment $140 

Totals $37,853 

PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 

Services $97,591 

Totals $97,591 

STAFF SERVICES 

Fringe Benefits $242 

Totals $242 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

Asbestos Study $0 

1990 Building Program $29,168 

Architect Services $66 

Replace Oil Tank $4,555 

Totals $33,789 

DEBT SERVICES 

Principal $10,000 
Interest $1,920 

Interest (1990 Project) $0 
Totals $11,920 

FUND TRANSFERS 

Federal Programs $0 
School Lunch $0 

Capital Reserve (SPED) $0 

Deficit Appropriation $0 

Totals $0 

GRAND TOTALS $1,171,590 

Warrant #4 Kindergarten 

Warrant #6 SPED Reserve 

Warrant #7 Defecit 

TOTAL WARRANTS 

1990/91 

BUDGET 

$14,000 

$7,118 

$9,100 

$4,332 

$3,000 

$5,760 

$3,365 

$226 

$200 

$47,101 

$92,546 

$92,546 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$450,000 

$0 
$0 

$450,000 

$10,000 
$1,500 

$18,220 
$29,720 

$50,000 
$81,000 

$1,793,517 

59 

1991/92 

BOARD 

$17,318 
$8,731 
$6,340 
$5,652 
$3,500 
$6,000 
$6,875 
$300 
$260 

$54,976 

$113,784 

$113,784 

$288 

$288 

$0 
$0 

$0 
$0 

$0 

$100,000 
$1,860 

$27,945 

$129,805 

$0 

$24,703 

$1,524,844 

$18,101 

$44,000 

$10,000 

$72,101 

PROPOSED 

BUDGET COMM 

$17,318 

$8,731 

$6,340 

$5,652 

$2,524 

$6,000 

$6,875 

$300 

$260 

$54,000 

$113,784 

$113,784 

$288 
$288 

$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$100,000 
$1,860 

$27,945 

$129,805 

$0 
$24,703 

$1,520,114 

$18,101 

$44,000 

$10,000 

$72,101 



WESTMORELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 

ACTUAL EXPENSES FOR 1989/90 

Regular Instructional Salaries 

Nancy Belsky 

Leslie Thayer-Carlson 

Maria Martinez (also Federal) 

Karen Durling 

Jeannette Gardner 

Joan Murray 

Donna Larcom 

Joanne Meade 

Charles Powell 

Donald Davis 

Micheal Sullivan 

Lauren Zwolinski 

Substitues Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Repair Equipment 

High School Tuition 

Instructional Materials 

Instructional Equipment 

Distance Learning 

Special Ed. Salaries 

Nancy Newton 

Nancy Hillier 

Sp. Ed. Tutors/Other Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

OT/PT Services 

Sp. Ed. Tuition 

Sp. Ed. Materials 

Co-Curricular Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 

Officials/Assemblies 

Materials 

Dues 

Guidance Salary-Norma Jock 

Fringe Benefits 

Student Testing 

60 

$27,375 

$23,250 

$25,575 
$26,275 

$24,025 

$26,275 

$7,020 

$5,262 

$7,440 

$21,250 

$18,925 

$25,900 

$26,125 

$8,129 

$238,572 

$1,143 

$54,609 

$391 
$290,042 

$20,430 

$5,524 

$6,548 

$34,254 

$21,293 

$14,137 

$2,993 

$148,189 

$2,417 

$2,503 

$199 

$1,763 

$1,319 

$0 

$9,120 

$733 

$6,455 



Nurse Salary-Joyce Kempton 

Fringe Benefits 

Physician's Services 

Nurse Supplies 

Nurse Equipment 

Speech/Psychologist Program 

Course Reimbursement 

Curriculum/Staff Development 

Professional Materials 

Repair Media Equipment 

Library Materials 

School Officials Salaries 

Fringe Benefits 
Legal Fees 

Board Liability Insurance 

Treasurer's Bond 

Postage 

Advertising 

Other Expenses 

NH SAU #29 

Principals Salary-Janice Lefebvre 

Secretary's Salary-Theresa Acerno 

Fringe Benefits 

Management Development 

Repair Office Equipment 

Telephone 

Postage 

Printing 

Travel 

Office Supplies 

Office Equipment 

Dues 

61 

$3,694 
$294 

$500 
$410 

$0 

$9,043 

$285 

$1,384 

$398 

$1,282 

$2,961 

$1,303 

$121 

$4,303 

$261 

$0 
$175 

$437 

$1,895 

$40,862 

$34,544 

$10,821 

$6,961 

$783 

$658 
$1,440 

$227 

$202 

$333 
$742 
$730 
$512 



Custodial Salaries 

Randy Thompson 

Louis Hoskins 

Fringe Benefits 

Rubbish Removal 

Septic Tank Cleaning 

Repairs to Building 

Maintenance Services 

Property Insurance 

Custodial Supplies 

Electricity 

Oil 

Gas (LP) 

Equipment 

Transportation 

Special Retirement 

Unemployment Compensation 

Asbestos Removal 

Building Program 

Replace Oil Tank 

Architectural Services 

Principal on Bond 

Interest on Bond 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENSES 

62 

$7,321 

$5,792 

Sia 1i3 
$3,608 
$924 
$110 

$1,083 
$3,560 
$4,445 
$3,284 
$4,466 
$2,947 
$153 
$140 

$97,591 

$221 

$21 

$0 
$29,168 

$4,555 

$66 

$10,000 

$1,920 

Si t7 taco 



REPORT OF THE WESTMORELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT TREASURER 

for the 

Fiscal Year July 1, 1989 to June 30, 1990 

CASH ON HAND July 1, 1989 $2,265.95 

FISCAL YEAR RECEIPTS 

Appropriations Received from Selectmen $1,169,659.00 

Revenue from State/Federal Sources $65,855.15 

Received from Tuitions $0.00 

Received Income from Trusts $0.00 

Received from Sale of Notes and Bonds $0.00 

Received from Capital Reserve $0.00 

Received from All Other Sources $123,129.42 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 1 643.57 

TOTAL AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR $1,360,909.52 

LESS SCHOOL BOARD ORDERS PAID ($1,285,.514.58) 

BALANCE ON HAND June 30, 1990 $75,394.94 

February 19 , 1991 y brag ie Nett GAD 
te Gl | Strict Treasurer 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that we have examined the books, vouchers, bank statements and other financial 

records of the treasurer of the school district of WESTMORELAND of which the above is a 

true summary for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1990 and find them correct in all aspects. 

ptemueb lade ew ft Fass, 4190 Auditors 
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WESTMORELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETING MARCH 13, 1990 

Agreeable to the foregoing warrant, the legal voters having met at the time 
and place mentioned in the warrant, the meeting was called to order by the 
Moderator, R. Bruce Gnith, at 11:00 A.M. The School Warrant and Article 1 
were then read by the Moderator and after he declared the polls open, voting 
commenced. The polls were closed at 7:00 P.M. The ballots were then counted 
and the results of the election were as follows: 

For School District Moderator for the ensuing year: 
R. Bruce Snith - 219 votes and was declared elected. 

For Member of the School Board for the ensuing three years: 
Theresa Russell - 236 votes and was declared elected. 

For Member of the School Board for the ensuing year: 
Sarah Bonneau — 178 votes and was declared elected. 

For School District Treasurer from July 1, 1990, for the ensuing year: 
Paula A. McKane -— 245 votes and was declared elected. 

For School District Auditor for the ensuing two years: 
Write-in candidates declinéd to serve. 

For School District Clerk for the ensuing year: 
Lois K. Merry -— 233 votes and was declared elected. 

WESTMORELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETING MARCH 16, 1990 

Agreeable to the foregoing warrant, the legal voters having met at the time 
and place mentioned in the warrant, the meeting was called to order by the 
Moderator, R. Bruce Smith, at 7:06 P.M. After the Pledge of Allegiance the 
Moderator read the warrant. Mr. Smith briefly reviewed the rules of procedure 
and introduced the guests at the meeting: H. Charles Larracey, Superintendent 
of Schools for S.A.U. #29; Deane Haskell, Assistant Superintendent for 

Business; Mark Genovesi, Assistant Superintendent for the Towns; Bruce 

Thielen, Director of Special Education; Janice Lefebvre, Principal of 
Westmoreland School; Phillip McCormack, Assistant Superintendent for Keene; 
Patricia Trow Parent, Manager of Personnel Services; and Douglas Hatfield, 

Attorney representing the Westmoreland School District. 

A motion was made by School Board Chairman Sarah Bonneau and it was seconded 
to make note of the individuals present who are entitled to explain or~clarify 
issues raised during the meeting. The motion carried by voice vote and the 
above mentioned guests as well as the School Board members were listed as 
those able to speak to such issues. The Moderator then read Article l. 
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Article 1. A motion was made by John J. Laurent that the District appropriate 
the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand ($750,000.00) Dollars for the purpose 
of designing, constructing an addition to, and renovation of the Westmoreland 
Elementary School, and related costs, in accordance with plans and 

specifications on file with the Office of the Superintendent of Schools in 
Keene, New Hampshire, and to raise said sum by the issuance of bonds or notes 
of the District pursuant to the provisions of R.S.A. 33, the terms and 

conditions of said bonds and notes to be determined by the school board, or to 
take any other action in relation thereto. 

The motion was seconded and Mr. Laurent spoke first to the Article. He 
mentioned ways in which the Facilities Committee had pared down the plan which 
was presented last year and stressed that the present plan is economical and 
meets the needs of Westmoreland as cheaply as is reasonably possible. Some 
discussion followed and a motion was made by Frances Laurent to move the 
question. It was seconded but failed to pass by a show of hands ( yes - 118; 
no - 127). Debate continued centering around the extra expenses involved in 
maintaining the addition. Opinions were expressed both for and against the 
proposed addition. Robert Bonneau made a motion to move the question. It was 
seconded and passed by a hand vote. The ballot vote on Article 1 commenced 

when the polls opened at 7:54 P.M. The polls closed at 8:54 P.M. and the vote 

was aS follows: yes - 207; no 115. The Article failed to pass by the needed 
2/3 majority. 

Jack Laurent made a motion to reconsider Article 1. It was seconded and 
passed by a show of hands. Some debate followed concerning the rules for 
reconsideration. The meeting must be re-convened no sooner than seven days. 

It was moved and seconded to re-consider Article 1] at 8:30 P.M. on March 29th. 
The time of reconsideration was then voted-on and passed by hand vote 145 to 
45. David Adams made a motion to recess the District Meeting until March 29th 
due to the problem of considering other budget questions before the vote on 
Article 1. It was seconded and passed 162 to 6 by hand vote. The meeting was 

recessed at 9:23 P.M. 

MARCH 29, 1990 

The recessed meeting was re-convened at 8:38 P.M. by Moderator R. Bruce Smith. 
He described the rules for reconsideration briefly and additionally he noted 
that the figure $85,000.00 in Article 8 had been changed to $50,000.00. 

The Moderator then read Article 1 and invited Jack Laurent to speak to the 
Article first because he had asked for reconsideration. Mr. Laurent cited the 
advantage of the addition noting that the climate in the construction industry 
is excellent for building now, and that there are no hidden costs in the plan. 
Many residents spoke in favor of the project mentioning such issues as school 
population, the poor economy of renting a portable classroom, and the chronic 
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problem of funding state mandates. Voices in opposition mentioned the 
mandated programs as the cause of a surplus of teaching personnel and the 
possible alternative of sending the 7th and 8th graders to Keene Junior High 
School. Before voting began, the Moderator read the Article again. The polls 
opened at 9:09 P.M. and closed at 10:09 P.M. Article 1 failed to pass by a 
2/3 majority. The vote was: yes — 264; no - 149. 

Article 2. Before consideration of Article 2, a petition was presented by 

John Frye to request that Articles 5, 6 and 7 be voted on by secret ballot. 
According to New Hampshire law, because five voters who had signed this 
petition were present at the meeting, it was allowed. John Frye also 
presented a resolution that the names of the graduates, salaries of staff, and 
class enrollment figures be published in the town report every year. With 
that modification, Sarah Bonneau made a motion to accept the reports of 
agents, auditors, committees, or officers chosen and to pass any related vote. 

It was seconded and passed by voice vote. 

Article 3. Sarah Bonneau made a motion to have the District authorize the 
School Board to apply for, accept and expend, without further action by the 
School District Meeting, money from the state, federal, or other governmental 
unit or 2 private source which becomes available during the 1990-1991 school 
fiscal year provided that such expenditure be made for purposes for which a 
school district may appropriate money, and that such expenditure not require 
the expenditure of other school district funds. Further, that the School 

Board hold a public hearing prior to accepting and spending such money 
(pursuant to R.S.A. 198:20-b). It was seconded and following brief 
discussion, passed by voice vote. 

Article 4. A motion was made by Gordon Adams to pass over Article 4 due to 
the failure of Article 1. It was seconded and carried by voice vote. 

Article 5. A motion was made by Sarah Bonneau that the District raise and 
appropriate the sum of Twenty—-Seven Thousand ($27,000.00) Dollars to pay for 
the costs to rent a portable classroom for a period of one year and also to 
pay for related expenses, or to take any other action in relation thereto. 
The motion was seconded and discussion followed about the type of portable 
classroom, its availability and the possibility of adding a modular unit 
instead. Sarah Bonneau proposed an amendment to Article 5 which would insert 
the words “or rent with an option to buy" following the words “for a period 
of one year". It was seconded, and a voice vote being questionable, a hand 
vote indicated passage by 11] to 48. A second amendment which proposed 

limiting the amount noted in Article 5 strictly to $27,000.00 was defeated. A 

ballot vote was then conducted on the amended Article 5. It passed by 97 to 
96. Gordon Adams made a motion to recess the meeting until April 6th due to 
the late hour. It was seconded and passed by voice vote. The meeting 
recessed at 11:30 P.M. 
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APRIL 6, 1990 

The meeting was reconvened at 7:06 P.M. Sarah Bonneau moved to suspend the 
meeting rules and consider Articles 9 and 8 next and in that order. It was 
seconded and the motion passed by voice vote after no debate. 

Article 9. Sarah Bonneau made a motion that the District should raise and 
appropriate One Million, Two-Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand, Two-Hundred 
Ninety-Seven ($1,275,297.00) Dollars for the support of schools, for the 
salaries of school district officers and agents, and for the payment of 

statutory obligations of the district. The motion was seconded and discussion 
ensued. An increase was anticipated in teachers’ salaries although 
negotiations are still going on and a temporary agreement is in effect. A 
ballot vote followed and Article 9 carried by a vote of 149 to 117. 

Article 8. A motion was made by Sarah Bonneau that the District should raise 
and appropriate the sum of Fifty Thousand ($50,000.00) Dollars to fund the 
anticipated deficit in the 1989-1990 budget, or to take any other action in 
relation thereto. The motion was seconded and discussion followed regarding 
the drop in the dollar amount from $85,000.00 to $50,000.00. Some portion of 

the fees for out-of-district placement for special education cases were 
recovered through claims on insurance which the District carries for coverage 
in these cases. Questions were raised concerning the number of due process 

cases which the school district filed on parents regarding special education 
placements in the past three or four years. SAU #29 was called inefficient at 
running a special education program and the District was accused of harassment 
of parents and students needing special education. Bruce Thielen, Director of 
Special Education for Unit #29 responded with information about these 
questions. Better programs which will be available soon at both Keene High 

School and Keene Junior High School may solve some of these problems. 
Discussion followed concerning the particulars of the cases in Westmoreland 
although full disclosure is illegal in some areas of inquiry. Following a 
motion to move the question which was seconded and passed by voice vote, the 
Article was voted on. It carried by voice vote. Sarah Bonneau moved to 
consider Articles 6 and 7 jointly in the interests of efficiency. The motion 
was seconded and passed by voice vote. 

Articles 6 and 7. A motion was made by Sarah Bonneau that the District 
establish a Capital Reserve Fund pursuant to the provisions of R.S.A. 35 for 
the purpose of construction and/or renovation of school buildings and/or 
related costs for said construction and/or renovation, and to raise and 

appropriate the sum of One Hundred Thousand ($100,00.00) Dollars to be placed 
in the Capital Reserve Fund. It was seconded and discussion followed. A 
motion was made by Talbot Hood to amend these Articles to read $123,000.00 
instead of $100,000.00, including the figure from Article 5 ($27,000.00) to 
add to the existing school building only what is required to meet the N.H. 
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Code, i.e. a library. This motion was seconded. The attorney for the 
Westmoreland School District, Douglas Hatfield, noted that such an amendment 

is inappropriate considering the scope of the Warrant and could not be 
considered under Articles 6 and 7. It would be appropriate under a 
reconsideration of Article 1. Moderator Smith ruled the amendment out of 
order, and read Articles 6 and 7 again upon request. Tal Hood made a motion 
to table these Articles. It was seconded and carried by voice vote. Articles 
6 and 7 were tabled. 

Tal Hood then made a motion to return to Article 1. It was seconded and 
discussion followed involving concern about the brief time span alloted to 
consideration of the newly-proposed construction plan. A voice vote being 
questionable, a hand vote was taken on returning to Article 1. It passed 1ll 
to 104. Tal Hood then moved to amend Article 1 to read $123,000.00. ‘The 
motion was seconded. He spoke first to the Amendment. David Adams made a 
motion to amend Article 1 to read $450,000.00 which would cover construction 

costs of the addition without the gym. It was seconded and Mr. Adams noted 
that this plan could be an appropriate compromise. Further, upon questioning, 
the members of the School Board conceded agreement with this proposal. The 

estimated cost of the bond would be $112,700.00 per year over 5 years for 
principle and interest. State aid would provide 30% of the principle. A 
question was raised concerning the affimmative vote on the $27,00.00 portable 
classroom. In the event that Article 1 passed, the $27,000.00 expenditure 
could be reconsidered. A vote then followed on the $450,000.00 amendment. It 

carried by unanimous voice vote. 

Article 10. Sarah Bonneau made a motion to pass Article 10, which states: 
We, the residents of the Westmoreland School District, find the State of New 

Hampshire to be negligent in the funding of public education, thus creating an 
undue burden on the local property taspayers. We demand that the State of New 
Hampshire Legislature begin in earnest to study methods for substantially 
increasing State aid to education. The motion was seconded and in the 
discussion that followed, the point was made that this Article in effect 
requests a State income tax. The Article carried by a hand vote 127 to 85. 

Sarah Bonneau moved to recess the meeting until May llth when the amended 
Article 1 would be reconsidered. It was seconded. The meeting would "clean 
up" all remaining articles including Articles 6 and 7 which were tabled. The 
motion passed by voice vote and the meeting recessed at 9:37 P.M. 

MAY 11, 1990 

Moderator R. Bruce Smith called the reconvened meeting to order at 7:04 P.M. 
and introduced School Board Member Walter Carroll who announced that Nancy 
Belsky, Mathematics teacher at Westmoreland School has won a competition and 
will be attending a program offered this summmer by the NASA National Science 
Teachers Association (NSTA). She was one of 1,000 applicants and will be part 
of the Space, Science and Technology Division. 
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Article 1. Moderator Smith read the amended Article 1 and following brief 
discussion, voting commenced. The polls opened at 7:15 P.M. and closed at 
8:15 P.M. Three-hundred fourteen votes were cast and resulted in the 
following: yes — 243; no - 71. Article 1 passed by the needed 2/3 majority. 

Article 4. Sarah Bonneau moved to return to Article 4. The motion was 
seconded and passed by voice vote. Ms. Bonneau moved to amend the Article to 
read $18,220.00, the interest payment on the $450,000.00 bond. The motion was 
seconded and it passed by voice vote. 

Article 5. Walter Carroll moved to return to Article 5. The motion was 
seconded and passed by voice vote. Mr. Carroll then moved to rescind action 
taken on Article 5. It was seconded and passed by voice vote. 

Article 11. There was no further business to consider in this meeting. 
Lauren Bressett moved to adjourn the Westmoreland School District Meeting. It 
was seconded and passed by voice vote. The meeting adjourned at 8:30 P.M. 

A true record of the meeting attest: 

$61 ets fo) ope) - 

Lois K. Merry ov 
School District Clerk 

2. 
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ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

The Westmoreland School District has had an eventful school year thus 
far with the completion of the elementary school addition and the appointment 
of a new principal, Robert Kumin. Excitement has been running high with the 
move into the new space which will provide much needed relief to the 
overcrowded conditions. 

I would like to extend my appreciation to the Westmoreland School 
Board, building committee, and administrative staff for the untiring efforts 
necessary to make this building addition a reality. Of course, the voters of 
Westmoreland deserve a sincere thank you for supporting this project. 

The school staff continues to provide quality instruction to the 
Westmoreland students and the school atmosphere is very positive. Under the 
leadership of Bob Kumin, I have every reason to believe that this atmosphere 
will be maintained. 

Because of a very tight building budget, funds to outfit the new library 
space were not available. Thanks to Elizabeth Butterfield and other concerned 
citizens, a successful fund-raising effort has been launched to secure some of the 
needed funding. A number of generous donations have been received and more 
are expected throughout the year. Those people deserve a vote of thanks for their 
efforts on behalf of the school and the children. 

I encourage all citizens who will participate at this year's district 
meeting to support the school board in its efforts to provide for the needs of the 
school district. We face difficult and uncertain times ahead and your decisions 
will be critical to the path that the district will follow next year and beyond. 

Mark Genovesi 
Assistant Superintendent for Towns 
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PRINCIPAL'S REPORT 

This was a year of transition for the Westmoreland School -- a year that will be 
remembered primarily as a year of new construction. Much of the winter of 1990 was spent 
making final plans for the new construction. Contractor bidding was completed in early 
August. Baybutt Construction Company, the successful bidder, broke ground on the new 
addition on September 7, and the construction was 90 percent complete by the end of the year. 

At the end of June, Mrs. Janice Lefebvre left Westmoreland after five years of dedicated 
service as the principal of Westmoreland School. I came to Westmoreland, having spent the 
last three years as a middle school principal in Massachusetts, and discovered a spirited 
teaching staff, a hard-working group of students and supportive parents. Enthusiasm for the 
new wing, for the positive effect it will have on staff and students, has been building steadily 
since September. 

It is time now for us to move forward and utilize our new found space to its maximum 
benefit for the children of Westmoreland. The physical education teacher will now have a 
room in which to hold classes during inclement weather. The art teacher will have a small 
storage area in which to store works in progress or projects which require drying. The 
guidance counselor will have a room in which to meet with students. Students will be able to 
eat their lunch in a common dining area, and students will be able to gather for school-wide 
assemblies. Other specialists, such as our speech and language therapist and our testing 
consultant in special education will soon have room in which to work with students. We will 
have much-needed storage space for paper, which is currently stored in the outside shed or 
piled high in the teachers' room. Now the older students will have a separate wing for their 
growing minds and bodies. 

Five new people joined our staff in September of 1990. Mr. Paul Deschenes, who taught 
at Marlborough School, replaces Mr. Michael Sullivan as our Grade 7/Social Studies teacher. 
Mrs. Michele Rumrill, our new fourth grade teacher, holds a Bachelor's Degree from Keene 
State College. She replaces Mrs. Jeannette Gardner. Ms. Kim Wallach, our new music teacher, 
who replaces Mrs. Joanne Meade, brings her extensive experience as a folksinger to our 
developing music program. Mr. Peter Parker, who has taught in Waldorf schools for three 
years, is our new Art teacher, replacing Mrs. Donna Larcom. Dr. John Willis fills a contracted 
position as an evaluator in the special education department at the school. These teachers 
bring a wealth of knowledge and experience and represent a fine addition to our returning 
instructional and support staff. 

Mrs. Karen Durling, Grade 1 
Mrs. Leslie Carlson, Grade 2 
Mrs. Joan Murray, Grade 3 
Mrs. Nancy Belsky, Grade 5/Math Grades 5-8 
Mr. Don Davis, Grade 6/Science Grades 5-8 
Ms. Lauren Zwolinski, Grade 8/Language Arts Grades 5-8 
Ms. Nancy Newton, Resource Room 
Mrs. Maria Martinez, Chapter I Reading and Math 
Mrs. Nancy Hillier, Instructional Associate 
Mrs. Norma Jock, Guidance Counselor 
Mr. Charles Powell, Physical Education 
Mr. Scott Chisholm, Instructional Aide 
Mrs. Jo-Ann Staszko, Instructional Aide/Clerical Aide 
Mrs. Theresa Acerno, School Secretary 
Mr. Randy Thompson, School Custodian 
Mrs. Barbara Messer, School Lunch Program Manager 
Mrs. Joy Kempton, School Nurse 

At the beginning of 1990, our student enrollment was 144 students. As of December, 
1990, the enrollment was 140 students. Our largest class size was 21 students. The following 
represents projected enrollments based on known students as of January 1, 1991: 
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Grade 1 3l Grade 5 17 
Grade 2 15 Grade 6 16 
Grade 3 20 Grade 7 13 
Grade 4 20 Grade 8 18 

TOTAL ELEMENTARY ENROLLMENT: 150 

Grade 9 16 Grade 11 14 
Grade 10 aN Grade 12 1l 

TOTAL HIGH SCHOOL ENROLLMENT: 62 

(does not include collaborative program enrollments) 

The number of students in our incoming first grade class will require a second first 
grade in order to provide a sound education for those young children. The new space created by 
the construction project will allow us to have another first grade class in the current Room 8. 

Many parent volunteers support our school system in many different ways. The PTA 
continues to provide financial support for various programs, including: $250 toward 
classroom materials, $250 toward Camp Sargent, $1,500 toward a Macintosh computer and 
printer, $250 toward the dedication ceremony entertainment. The PTA also has fed the 
community at different school events, such as the annual Family Night, Open House, Holiday 
Concert, and the upcoming dedication luncheon. Members of the Boosters Club ran the annual 
soccer tournament and provided the school with money toward athletic equipment and 
uniforms. The Cultural Arts Committee again sponsored international exchange students, 
Monadnock Music's Lend an Ear.program and, this year, contributed toward the Library Fund. 
Parents continue to serve the school as library volunteers. Parents of students involved in 
Camp Sargent, NDI and OM contribute numerous hours of support. 

This year many people came forward to support our efforts toward making the new 
addition an exciting place in which to learn. Terry Cox contributed $450 toward a new display 
case for the new front lobby. Elizabeth Butterfield and the Library Committee won grants of 
over $10,000 toward the purchase of library books, carpeting and furniture for the new West- 
moreland School library (including a $500 anonymous donation). An anonymous donor gave 
$1,100 toward the purchase of cafeteria tables and chairs for the new multi-purpose room. We 
expect many community volunteers to help us with the move to the new addition. 

Without the efforts and resources of these many parents and community members, the 
Westmoreland School would not be such an excellent place to learn and grow. 

Westmoreland students continue to enjoy a high quality education, due in large part to 
the dedication of our professional staff. This year we focused on increasing our knowlege of 
teaching strategies in whole language instruction, literature-based reading, and math 
manipulatives. This year we instituted a new activity program for the upper grade students, 
focusing on hands-on projects such as quilt weaving, basket making, literary magazine and 
science projects. This is one "middle school" innovation which encourages and motivates our 
older students. Several of our staff have participated over the summer and throughout the 
school year on curriculum committees in the areas of mathematics, technology education, and 
guidance. In addition, the staff spends many extra hours after school coaching students in 
various extracurricular activities: Math Club, Odyssey of the Mind, video club, and interscho- 
lastic sports. 

This was a year that brought out the best of the Westmoreland School community -- a 
caring, professional staff, concerned and committed parents, and, above all, a wonderful group 
of children. I have thoroughly enjoyed my first six months as principal and I look forward to a 
close working relationship with the community in the future. I invite all of you to share your 
ideas and time with the school by contacting me at 399-4421, or by stopping by on the second 
and fourth Fridays of the month, 8:15 to 9:15 a.m. for Principal's Coffee Hour. 

Robert Kumin, Principal 
Westmoreland School 
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SCHOOL HEALTH REPORT 

SEPTEMBER, 1990, - JANUARY, 1991 

WELCOME to our new school physician, Dr. M. Kelly Sutton. 

Obtain list of potential sports participants. Distribute sports questionnaire to 
obtain pertinent medical information and parents’ signatures. 

Sports physicals for grades 5 through 8 -- Dr. Sutton. 
Review immunization and physicals and start cummulative records on first 

graders. 
Check first aid supplies. 
Replenish sports’ first aid kits. 
Review emergency information from parents. 
Conduct head checks for pediculosis. 
Review health records of new/transfer students and add to audit. 
Prepare mandatory yearly immunization audit for State, which is due 

November 1. 
Administer first aid as needed (480 visits to health office from September to 

January). 
Compile Atypical list for staff. 
Be aware of environmental safety and sanitation throughout the school. 
Fourth and seventh grade physicals with Dr. Sutton. 
Monitor students on medication. 
Begin height and weight measurements on all students. 
Begin vision and hearing screening on all students. 
Blood pressure screening for all sports physicals, grades 5 through 8. 
TB tests on staff. 
Start updating health records. 
Be aware of absenteeism on any students/staff. Report communicable diseases 

to local health department. 
Respond to health education/promotion needs both individually and in 

classroom. 
Develop resource file for health education. 
Document all conferences and interventions. 
Submit budget requests. 
Attend school nurse meetings/workshops. 
Refer students with medical concerns. 

FEBRUARY, 1991, - JUNE, 1991 

Officially moved into "HEALTH OFFICE" in the new addition. 
Continue observation of students. 
Continue vision and hearing screenings, scoliosis screenings for grades 5 

through 8. 
Continue height and weight measurements and record - checking for spurts 

and delays. 
Notify parents of any health concerns or test failures. 
TB tests - grades 4 and 8. 
Continue medical interventions. 
Spring visit from Dr. Sutton for follow-up health concerns. 
Continue health education. 
Continue referrals. 
Order supplies. 
Assist with Kindergarten vision/hearing screening with Chesterfield. 
Transfer records to high school (for 8th grade). 
Transfer data to health records and graphs. 
Have audiometer calibrated at Keene Clinic Audiology Department. 

Joy Kempton, R.N. 
School Nurse 
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WESTMORELAND SCHOOL 

LUNCH REPORT 

The lunch program is going fairly well. We had to raise the price of 

lunches this year. Students in grades 5 through 8 enjoy buying lunch each day. 

Government commodities were in pretty good supply. I had some food 

donations which were gratefully appreciated. 

I am feeding about the same number of students as last year. I try to plan 

meals that children will enjoy and buy. If you have any questions about the 

lunch program, please call me at the school. 

Barbara Messer 

School Lunch Director 
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WESTMORELAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CLASS OF 1991 

WESTMORELAND SCHOOL 

BRIAN AINSWORTH 
TAMMY CASTOR 

MICHAEL CHASE 
JASON CHENEY 

JANINE DERJUE 
TORREY FARQUHARSON 
ROBIN GAILLARDETZ 

DANIEL HATT 
SARAH HUNTLEY 
WENDI JOHNSON 
MEGAN LEDUC 
KEELY MEEHAN 
KEVIN MERRY 

KELSON MULCAHY 
CARA RANCOURT 
DUANE SECORD 
SETH WHITE 

KEENE HIGH SCHOOL 

MATTHEW ADAMS 
PAULA ANTONELLI 
BETHANY CAMPBELL 

CHRISTOPHER CHENEY 
MATTHEW CLEMENT 

BRIAN FIELD 
JOSEPH FREDETTE 
MOLLY HILLIER 
JODIE JOHNSON 

KATHERINE LEINSTER 
JAMES NEBELSKI 
LAURIE PULASKI 

DORIA SCHOFIELD 
JULIE WYMAN 
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